
January 13, 2022 

Mr. John C. Dawley, President & CEO 
Northland Residential Corporation 
80 Beharrell Street, Suite E 
Concord, MA 01742 
 
RE: McLean Zone 3 – Zone 2/Zone 3 Buffer Planting Proposal Dated January 10, 2022 

Dear Mr. Dawley 

We, the Eckerts and the Romes, want to acknowledge the receipt of the revised plan and thank you for 
your and Alan’s consideration of our feedback.  The revised plan addresses the main concerns with the 
preliminary plan for Area 2 and Olmstead Drive proposed improvements, but we kindly request few 
clarifications. 

Area 2 Proposal 

Fieldstone Wall – We would like to get clarification on the look and feel of the wall to be similar to the 
existing wall adjacent to the Chapel that runs along Olmsted Drive or the existing wall you photographed 
during our meeting between the South Cottage and our driveway at 68 South Cottage Road.  We would 
also like to clarify that the existing wall behind the fence will be removed, the new wall connected to the 
existing wall on Meadows Lane and the grade extended to the new wall improving the planting area.  
Lastly, we would like to confirm that it will be owned and maintained in perpetuity by Zone 3.  Based on 
our preliminary discussions with the Woodlands II board members, we do not foresee any hurdles with 
granting Northland Residential access to the property to complete this work if proper insurance 
certificate is provided. 

Patio Privacy Screen and Buffer Planting – We appreciate your agreement of our estimates for this 
work and will continue to work on refinement of our plan.  Since we, the residents, will be hiring a 
designer and landscape firm to complete this work directly, we would like to request that the funds are 
provided directly to the us (Eckerts and Romes).   

Terms and Timelines 

As you know, the approved by-law indicates that buffering needs to be provided prior to any 
construction.  We would like to make sure that the work can be accomplished without impacting 
Northland’s Residential construction schedule.  As such, we would appreciate confirmation that the 
Fieldstone wall can be constructed in April 2022 timeframe so we can secure installation of plantings in 
early May of 2022. 

Jack, we appreciate your wiliness to work with us in developing the proposed buffering plan for 68 South 
Cottage Road and 11 Meadows Lane.  Nevertheless, we still believe that the most desirable mitigation to 
the traffic impact on the immediate abutters to Zone 3 is to direct the traffic flow, particularly for 
Subdistrict B, via the lower access road as was represented in the proposed development plan approved 
by the 2020 Belmont Special Town Meeting. 

Kind Regards, 

Jolanta and Rob Eckert      Jan and Stan Rome      
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Hummel, Robert

From: mark gouker <gouker.mark@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2022 4:47 PM
To: pinkerton@alum.mit.edu
Cc: Michele; ahealy5@partners.org; Jack Dawley; Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Mclean Zone 3 Storm Water Management Concern

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mr. Stephen Pinkerton 
Chair, Belmont Planning Board 
Office of Community Development 
Homer Municipal Building, 2nd Floor 
19 Moore Street 
Belmont, MA 02478 
  
Dear Mr. Pinkerton, 
  

At a recent Planning Board meeting, more than one resident addressed the Board concerning the 
adequacy of the existing storm water drainage systems. The Board agreed to take these concerns into 
consideration. We appear to be nearing the end of the open hearing period, and this issue has not yet been 
resolved. We write to remind you of that commitment and urge that you, the Town Planner, the Town’s 
engineers and the peer reviewers do not ignore this legitimate and vitally important issue.  

  
The drainage issue, and residents’ concern, are not new. In June, Rob Eckert sent an email to you and 

the Town Planner, laying out the history respecting the storm water systems failures. This correspondence 
included the observation that the planned Upham Bowl detention infiltration system was not constructed, and 
the storm water management plan in Zone 3 depended on this feature. Further there was an observation that the 
current as-built plans for the system did not seem to reflect the actual conditions. The response to Rob and 
others has been for our residents to present their concerns in the design review process for development of Zone 
3. The residents have now done so, but, regrettably, the response is limited to consideration of Zone 3 only. 
What surprises us is that we have documented current reality that arises from this omission, and the focus 
remains limited to Zone 3 only.  

  
We were hopeful that the peer review process would have brought this omission to forward and a plan to 

address the issue would be incorporated into the approval process for the development of Zone 3. 
Unfortunately, the peer reviewer accepts that “there are existing drainage issues” but, rather than addressing the 
issues and making recommendations, the reviewer says what was proposed in Zone 3 won’t make the existing 
condition any worse. We disagree with this assessment and feel that the omission of the construction of the 
detention infiltration cannot be ignored in the planning for Zone 3. 

  
Phased developments require that the pieces fit together. The serenity and safety of the Town’s residents 

depends upon the Town making sure that every step promised of the multiple development phases is delivered. 
The adequacy of what one developer proposes on its land is dependent on the assurances that prior work, done 
by others, was done fully and properly. Here that reliance has been broken because the Upham Bowl Detention 
Improvements were never installed. That what Northland plans on Zone 3 cannot overlook this fact.  
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We respectfully request for the Town to follow through with the agreed to requirements that have 
allowed the re-developed campus to proceed to date. If there was a decision to reverse the requirement for the 
Upham Bowl Detention system we would like to understand that rational and restate that there is a documented 
issue with the current conditions. Further, if this infiltration system is not to be built, the storm water 
management for Zone 3 should be modified to reflect this. 
  

Finally, we want to emphasize that this issue is of great concern to our community. We fully support the 
development of Zone #3. At the same time, we have engaged John Gahan of Sullivan and Worcester as Counsel 
to advise us on these important issues. 

  
The Planning Board public hearings currently taking place are the appropriate forum to force a 

resolution now. We are confident that between the Planning Board, the Hospital, and Northland a suitable 
remedy will be developed before the Zone 3 permits are issued. 

 
Sincerely, 
Mark Gouker 
Chair, Board of Trustees 
Woodlands at Belmont Hill II 
gouker.mark@gmail.com 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Contact form at belmontma <cmsmailer@civicplus.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2022 5:21 PM
To: Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL][belmontma] McLean Zone 3--Screening/Buffering of Zone 2 (Sent by 

Joseph H Newberg, joseph.newberg@outlook.com)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Hello rhummel, 

Joseph H Newberg (joseph.newberg@outlook.com) has sent you a message via your contact form 
(https://www.belmont-ma.gov/user/6131/contact) at belmontma. 

If you don't want to receive such e-mails, you can change your settings at https://www.belmont-ma.gov/user/6131/edit. 

Message: 

Dear Mr. Hummel, 1/15/2022 

This is for you, and for transmission to the Planning Board and Mr. Dawley before than January 18 hearing. 

I am writing to re-iterate several comments I have made in writing since the commencement of the Zone 3 hearings. 
Since I do not see these reflected in the latest Buffering Plan submitted by the Developer, I would like to call them 
specifically to the attention of the Planning Board and ask that they be addressed on January 18 and in the final 
documentation before the Board grants Design and Site Plan approval. 

These requests are modest, but important. While I speak only for myself, my requests seek to protect all of those who 
abut Upham Bowl, but are not in the small group of direct abutters (Eckert/Rome/Chin/Esbah) and are not represented 
by them. I have not been invited to any of the direct discussions that small group has had with the Developer, nor have I 
been consulted by them. 

Most of these requests have been submitted to you, for the Board, with details, and even diagrams, in the past, so I will 
be brief: 
1. Larger Trees: The proposed (and appreciated) 5 new maples (3-3.5 inch caliper) along the new fence area from 12 
Meadows Lane to the side of Building 1 should be larger. (The same comment was made --and accepted-- for the Chapel 
area, by Mr. Haglund). The current sizing will not provide adequate screening of this "gap" area for many years. Addition 
of some evergreens in this area would also be welcome, to provide all season screening. The "gap" allows site lines of 
traffic, lights, and the like from my unit at 16 S.Cottage Rd., and also for at least two units on the South side of Upham 
House, and this issue can and should be easily addressed. I would ask that the Planning Board incorporate these 
requirements into the Buffering Plan prior to approval. 

2. Replacement of Large Historic Tree in the Bowl: The Board should consider asking the Developer to work with the 
McLean Hospital to replace with a suitable new tree the large old historic tree that died and was removed from the bowl 
only a few years ago. This was roughly behind 6 Meadows Lane. That tree provided--and if replaced would someday 
provide again--suitable and historic buffering of our bowl-abutting properties from sight lines to Olmstead Drive. It 
would a very welcome exercise of historic upkeep and stewardship by the Hospital, even if at Developer expense, and 
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would alone contribute substantially to the desirable buffering. I would encourage the Board requesting this as part of 
the buffering plan. 

3. Costs and Responsibilities: The Developer's latest Buffering Plan, worked out with the small group of direct abutters, 
provides for a 120 ft stone wall, patio screening at two units, and additional plantings at 4 units. The expense and 
execution of the stone wall is the Developer's, but the plantings and patio screening is addressed only by a "dump some 
money and run" approach, leaving it to the owners and the Condo Association to undertake any work, and apparently 
any later upkeep, replacement and maintenance. I ask that the documentation (ie, REA and the Buffering Plan), clearly 
spell out that: the Developer and thereafter Zone 3 be required to maintain, repair and replace as and when necessary 
(i) the new stone wall; (ii) any new patio screening, and (iii) the new (additional) shrubs --all of which would be beyond 
our present Condo Community Standards, and which are in response to buffering obligations imposed on the Developer, 
not on the Condo Association. 
I ask that the Planning Board incorporate such clarity into the documents prior to approval. Again, I am speaking only for 
myself, and not for the Association, but this is a concern I am also expressing to it. 

4. Snow Maintenance. Zone 2 has two emergency-only access/egress areas, one at lower South Cottage and one at 
Meadows Lane. Since access and egress to/from those areas is by Olmstead Drive and over its sidewalks, Zone 3 should 
have the express obligation to clear such access, with at least the same priority as it has to clearing Olmstead Drive. 
Removal and storage of the snow from such areas should also be required by Zone 3. I do not see any such provision 
even for just clearing those entrance/exit points, in the snow management plan. Indeed, if there is any provision for 
snow storage, it is to suggest that snow will be hauled away by Zone 3 only if it cannot be dumped by zone 3 on abutters 
land. Inadequate provision for snow storage within Zone 2 has been severely limited by the design of Zone 2, and access 
by Zone 2 via Olmstead Drive to places it owns for storage outside of the egress areas (e.g., behind the stone wall that 
wraps along 71 S Cottage), has--after initially being available-- been denied by the Hospital and presumably also will be 
by the Developer. I suggest that Zone 3 be required to clear the two exit/egress areas, and they can put the snow behind 
that wall (assuming the Condo Association has no objection, which it should be asked). 

None of these requests seem to be onerous. At the least, they merit desirable clarifications. But they all should be 
specifically addressed, and if accepted be incorporated into the REA and/or Buffering Plan prior to Design and Site Plan 
Approval. 

It would of course be helpful and appreciated to know where these items stand. 

Respectfully, and with appreciation for the extraordinary efforts and dedication of you and the Board to date, 

Joe Newberg 
16 S.Cottage Rd 
Belmont, Ma 
617-512-1528 
Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 16, 2022 10:30 AM
To: Stephen Pinkerton; Hummel, Robert
Cc: jdawley@northlandresidential.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]FW: Zone 2 -3 Buffer Planting Proposal

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
 
Mr. Pinkerton, 
 
I'm forwarding a copy of some of the comments I have received from members of the Woodlands II community.  I had 
previously sent this to Mr. Dawley based on the original draft of the CMP and some interim updates we obtained. I think 
Mr. Dawley may have addressed a few of these in his most recent update of the CMP draft, which I haven't had time to 
review and I'm not certain it has been posted with adequate time for neighbors to review. 
 
Item 1 is clearly the most significant item the direct abutters, as the noise from worker vehicles and others traveling up 
and down the road at all hours including police patrols etc. seems like an easy item to address and not really an over-
reaching request given the size of the site. 
 
Please consider this formal response to the prior submitted CMP. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Rob Eckert 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Robert Eckert 
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2022 3:20 PM 
To: Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
Subject: RE: Zone 2 -3 Buffer Planting Proposal 
 
Thanks Jack, 
 
Here's the gist of the comments on the CMP: 
 
        1.)     For daily site hours, what you propose seems fine, however the neighbors would like to make sure a gate in 
the          approximate location of the "Barrels & Chain", is maintained and kept closed on a daily basis, to prevent early                 
arrivals and late departures. Maybe it could be opened at approximately 6:45am? This would run until an initial                 
Certificate of Occupancy is obtained, and then be phased back to contain the subsequent phases of Work. 
        2.)     We'd prefer no work on Holiday Weekends and the Weekends from Thanksgiving until New Year's without a           
"special exception" (final completion deadline, before a storm event, emergency etc.)? 
        3.)     We would prefer no blasting or land clearing on weekends, the issue here is if there is a problem, there is no-         
one at Town Hall to call, most Fire Departments don't allow this work (high risk) on off hours?? 
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        4.)     We would like the parking locations for workman/women more clearly defined, particularly for the Apartment              
Buildings, we're concerned that bulk parking on dirt can/will create dust and would prefer parking be located as                
far from the abutters as practical. 
        5.)     We want to make certain that dust control and street sweeping is maintained, and that we have someone to             
call both on the developer's team and at Town Hall. This may be an issue addressed in the REA along other               
notices, like road closings, blasting, etc.. 
 
On the land access issue, I think people's sense is that prior to the Hospital installing the Sewer Line there was a path 
which was passable, and now it seems that the only real value of the land being transferred to the Town is to act as a 
buffer for the Hospital's benefit, which doesn't really fulfill the obligation for an effective trail head. Looking at your 
proposed plans almost any of the 'end of road' locations that would seem a logical spot for a trail head within Zone 3 in 
plan, is a location with a 45-degree grade drop. Your best bet may be to offer some funds for establishing a trailhead and 
trail on Olmsted Drive somewhere between Waverly Woods and the new Lower Road. (for the record this is not my 
issue and Jolanta has told me to keep quiet on this going forward.) 
 
Best, I'm following up on a few other items as I get caught up on my reading file with some of your updates. 
 
Thx, 
 
Rob E. 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2022 2:47 PM 
To: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com> 
Subject: RE: Zone 2 -3 Buffer Planting Proposal 
 
That is next on the drafting list - working on snow management presently - send along if easy, otherwise hold onto.  
Access to the open space lands is hard as there is no formal access rights through Z4 presently and there will not be in 
the future - though people use such nonetheless. 
 
John C. Dawley 
President & CEO 
Northland Residential Corporation 
 
O – 781-229-4704 
C  -  617-797-6704 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Robert Eckert [mailto:robe@pmrllc1.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2022 2:36 PM 
To: Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
Cc: Hummel, Robert <rhummel@belmont-ma.gov>; stan_rome@yahoo.com; mark gouker <gouker.mark@gmail.com>; 
SANDRA Chen <leigo1@gmail.com> 
Subject: Re: Zone 2 -3 Buffer Planting Proposal 
 
Jack, 
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Thanks for sending and Happy New Year, we’ll definitely review ASAP. 
 
On an unrelated note I received a handful of neighbor comments related to the Construction Management Plan. As I 
recall you had asked that I hold off on responding to the earlier plan until an updated plan was advanced. I don’t know if 
an updated plan had been distributed and in the last meeting it seemed like their may be newer information out there? 
 
The comments that I received were relatively straight forward, but it seems some may be addressed by an updated plan. 
 
How would suggest I proceed? 
 
Thx 
 
Rob E. 
 
> On Jan 10, 2022, at 10:46 AM, Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> wrote: 
> 
> Robert(s), Jolanta, Stan, Janet,  Sandra, Bill and Mark, 
> 
> See attached proposal for the interface between Zone 2 and 3 at Olmsted Drive, which I will ask that the Board review 
on January 18th. 
> 
> Jack 
> 
> 
> John C. Dawley 
> President & CEO 
> Northland Residential Corporation 
> 
> O – 781-229-4704 
> C  -  617-797-6704 
> 
> 
> From: Jack Dawley 
> Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 2021 3:05 PM 
> To: Hummel, Robert <rhummel@belmont-ma.gov>; Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>; stan_rome@yahoo.com 
> Cc: mark gouker <gouker.mark@gmail.com>; John C. Dawley (Jack) (jdawley@northlandresidential.com) 
<jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
> Subject: Zone 2 -3 Buffer Planting Proposal 
> 
> Robert(s), Stan and Mark, 
> 
> See attached proposal the interface between Zone 2 and 3 at Olmsted Drive, which I will ask that the Board review on 
December 21st. 
> 
> 
> Jack Dawley 
> 
> John C. Dawley 
> President & CEO 
> Northland Residential Corporation 
> 
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> O – 781-229-4704 
> C  -  617-797-6704 
> 
> 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Joseph Newberg <Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2022 2:43 PM
To: S. Pinkerton (s.pinkerton@verizon.net); Hummel, Robert
Cc: jdawley@northlandresidential.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]For Jan 18 McLean Zone 3 Hearing:  Comments on CMP draft dated 1.14.22: 

Noise and Light Buffering and Mitigation; and Representation
Attachments: Comments on CMP draft dated 1.14.22.docx

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Dear Messrs. Pinkerton, Hummel and Dawley, 
 
               Attached are some brief comments and suggestions on the Construction Management Plan (draft dated 
1.14.22), which I saw only last night. 
 
               While I speak for myself alone, at 16 S. Cottage Rd., I believe my comments are in the interest of all 16 Town 
Homes and the 5 units in the Upham House, which abut the Upham Bowl. 
 
               I continue to appreciate your consideration and diligence in welcoming, considering and addressing constructive 
comments, and Mr Dawley’s efforts throughout. 
 
               Respectfully, 
 
               Joe Newberg 
               16 S. Cottage Rd 
               Belmont, Ma 02478 
               617-512-1528 (Mobile) 
               Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com 
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1/17/22 

Comments and Suggestions on CMP 

(draft dated 1.14.22) 

 

1. Project Description:  Should not refer to  “emergency access is available via…..South Cottage 

and Meadows Lane of the Woodlands at Belmont Condominium community.” 

 

2. Project Description:  Should also state that project abuts the open space at Upham Bowl (which 

itself abuts 16 townhomes plus the Upham House). 

 

3. Pre Construction Site Coordination:  While “The Woodlands at Belmont Hill Condominium” is 

listed as a party for these meetings, the text  should specifically (i) refer to Woodlands II, and (ii) 

require representation for the 16 townhomes and Upham House which border the Upham Bowl 

bowl.  (Note that none of the present 5 members of the Board are resident along the Bowl or in 

Upham House, and may not be aware of or completely sensitive to the concerns of these 

directly affected unit owners).  A specific  Liaison should be added for this segment ( “the Bowl 

Abutters”) of our Woodlands II community (and not just for the direct abutters and the 

community at large) 

 

4. Work Hours (and Matters related thereto): 

 

(i) NOISE ABATEMENT SCREENING/BUFFERING:  It should be noted that the Upham Bowl is 

a noise funnel from the proposed construction sites, and thus the 16 Bowl-abutting 

townhomes and the Upham House have a special interest in noise abatement steps and 

protocols.  In particular, there should be provision for required noise abatement 

buffering or screening of the gap- to- Bowl area alongside Olmstead Drive during 

construction---noting that construction appears scheduled to last a minimum of 48 

months (4 years).  No such noise buffering requirement seems currently in place.  It 

should be mandated before construction commences. 

 

(ii) Similar Buffering and Screening of unsightly construction activity and parking areas 

should also be provided, from the Bowl. 

 

(iii) Night Lighting and light spill off should be minimized and regulated; many bedrooms 

abut the Bowl, and light pollution is a real concern. 

 

(iv) Noisy construction activity abutting the Bowl commencing at 7 am is also a potential 

concern ---all the more so without adequate steps for noise buffering. 
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5. Project Construction Site Controls: 

 

(i) Provisions should be added for sound- buffering Noise Mitigation fencing or screening 

along the Bowl side (especially at and above the curve of Olmstead Drive) and areas 

otherwise funneling into the Bowl.   

(ii) Provision should be made for site screening of the Bowl from construction activity and 

parking in the areas along (and above) Olmstead Drive. 

 

6. Temporary Utilities Setups: 

(i) Specific mention should be made of Woodlands II. 

 

7. Site Clearing: 

(i) Given the provisions for chipping and stump grinding on site, specific noise mitigation 

requirements should be addressed, and specific efforts identified to avoid or minimize 

funneling such noise into the Bowl.   This could for example include imposing limitations 

on the geographic location of any such chipping and grinding activities?  And this 

certainly is something that should not be permitted in the early morning hours (say 

before  10 am). 

 

8. Noise:  See all the comments on noise above. 

 

9. Residential Construction Phasing:   

 

(i) The abutters and Bowl residents should be concerned that construction is permitted to 

start, pause, and resume on and off over at  4 years (48 months), or longer, contingent on 

“market conditions” as determined by the Developer.  This is what happened in Woodlands 

II, which resulted in at least 6 years of on and off construction, all out of control of the folks 

who by increments became residents and then continued to experience the activity in close 

proximity to it.  This will be even more concerning for Zone 3, since extended construction 

will also impact an existing Woodlands II community of 62 units right next door.  It would 

thus be desirable to ask that construction, once commenced, be continued diligently and 

without interruption, to completion to all of the zone B, Zone A and Chapel projects.  

Permitting on and off pauses and resumptions (gaps could be many months or even years) 

prolongs the pain for existing abutters, and for the presently unrepresented future 

occupants of the earlier phases of Zone 3.  The flexibility is obviously advantageous to the 

Developer, but is detrimental to the present abutters and future occupants.  A balance must 

probably be struck, but to leave this completely up to the Developer may not be the best 

answer.  

 

a.  As a minimum approach, completion of the entire permitted development could be 

required within 48 months of shovel in the ground, absent act of god type interruptions.  

Perhaps some bonding for completion could be required.  In any case, I urge the 
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Planning Board to focus on this, provide requirements, and provide the Office of 

Community Development appropriate powers and practical means to enforce as well. 

 

b. To further minimize disruption to affected abutters and Neighbors in the Bowl and 

elsewhere, once construction has commenced in a particular area withing Zone 3 (e.g., 

Buildings 1-2 and the Chapel), it should diligently proceed without interruption until the 

work in that area is completed.  It would for example be more disruptive if the work in 

that area (e.g., on the Chapel) where to begin only years after Buildings 1 and 2, or vice 

versa; and the same throughout the other areas where abutters or neighbors will be 

most affected.  The Developer has sought to maintain its complete flexibility on this, 

which is understandable, but that may not be in the best interests of the present 

Neighbors and future Zone 3 occupants , so some reasonable balancing/mitigation 

seems desirable.  One possible approach for the Board to consider might be some Phase 

type approval process, requiring completion of various identified Phases before others 

commence?  I would note that this becomes less of a concern for the existing Neighbors 

as the areas under development move away from Olmstead Drive and the Bowl. 

Perhaps more flexibility could thus be given in some areas, not so much in others? 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Joe Newberg 

16 S. Cottage Rd 

Belmont, Ma 02478 

617-512-1528 (Mobile) 

Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2022 10:53 PM
To: Paolillo, Mark
Cc: Select Board Mailbox; Stephen Pinkerton; mlowrie@foley.com; Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL]FW: Sewer Flows - I&I Fees
Attachments: Zone 3 Title 5.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mark and Selectboard, 
 
I reaching out to you relative to the establishment and method that was recently utilized in determining the I & I fees to 
be assessed for the upcoming McLean Zone 3 Development.   I know everyone is busy after returning from the Holidays 
and managing through the current Covid uptick but the Planning Board is marching towards closing the public hearings 
for the project and frankly there are a few open questions that I can’t seem to resolve in my mind. I been a real estate 
development consultant for over 30 years and am an abutter to the Zone 3 project. 
 
This e-mail is related to the recent information presented by the Planning Board in their meeting of January 04, 2021 
(the discussion commenced at approximately 51 minutes into the recorded meeting) and is related to the I & I 
Fees.  While the Town seems to have conducted a relatively through process to determine what the dollar  rate being 
charged per gallon should be ($4.55/Gallon) and the applicable multiplier of 4, I have not seen any regulation 
establishing how the “gallons of flow” are to be calculated.  The majority of Town’s across the eastern part of the state 
utilize the State’s mandated Title 5 regulation. In the Planning Board meeting Mr. Lowrie stated that on matters such as 
this the Planning Board defers these issues to the “OCD” (Office of Community Development), so I am following up with 
the Selectboard as I have been unable to reach Mr. Clancy trying to find out a) if the Town has regulations on how the 
flow rate is to calculated, b) if in the absence of approved regulation does Mr. Clancy have the authority to accept a flow 
calculation methodology unilaterally, or in concert with the Developer or Peer Reviewer, c) if he does that authority 
have a dollar limit? 
 
Based on the quantities in the e-mail below (28,140 gallons x 18.20 gallons)= $512,148 would be the payment amount if 
utilizing the Title 5 flow calculation method. 
 
Based on the reduced flow rate proposed by the developer (11,750 gallons x 18.20 gallons) = $213,886 payment 
proposed  
 
This represents an ‘allowed reduction’ of approximately $300,000. Which seems like a very significant amount of 
authority if this is not in a published and/or approved regulation somewhere. 
 
I would appreciate a return call and the opportunity to review any regulations and/or recent similar project approvals 
the Town has recently reviewed/approved which would substantiate an established rate. 
 
Regards, 
 
Robert Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
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From: Robert Eckert  
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 8:15 PM 
To: Stephen Pinkerton <s.pinkerton@verizon.net>; rhummel@belmont-ma.gov 
Cc: Glenn Clancy <gclancy@belmont-ma.gov>; Mark Paolillo (mpaolillo@belmont-ma.gov) <mpaolillo@belmont-
ma.gov> 
Subject: Sewer Flows - I&I Fees 
 
 
Mr. Pinkerton and Mr. Clancy, 
 
 
I’ve recently read the newly posted information on the Town’s website related to the determination of adequate sewer 
capacity and the appropriate I&I fees and Mr. Dawley’s proposed apportionment. 
 

 
While I’m uncertain how the Sewage was calculated for the prior Zone 3 approval, probably the only irrelevant 
data is the limit which was established by the REA not to exceed 72,000 gallons per day which the Town 
accepted.  
 
For the current application: 
 
Massachusetts title 5, 310 CMR 15.203 establishes the Design Flow rate for Single Family Dwelling, Townhouses 
and Apartments at 110 gallons/day/bedroom. (see attached 310 CMR 15.002 “Design Flow” and Table rev. 2016) 
 
Bedrooms are defined specifically under 310 CMR 15.002, this definition varies from the Town’s Zoning By-Law, 
the Board should consider the proposed Dens qualifying as bedrooms under Title 5. (See attached 310CMR 
section 15.002 pages 5 & 6 rev 2016) 
 
“Housing for the Elderly” was incorporated into 310 CMR 15.203 by amendment in 2014 to allow the reduction 
to 150 gallons/day for a two bedroom unit that is actually ‘age-restricted’, the amendment prohibits the 
extension of this flow-rate to one bedroom units and units of “more than two bedrooms”, which specifically 
requires those flows to be based on 110 gallons/day/bedroom. See attached 310 CMR 15.203 highlighted note 
at bottom (****) VHB and Mr. Dawley seem to have taken this reduction on all units, which does not seem 
correct. 
 
I found no basis in Title 5 supporting VHB’s statement 3 “This was based on expected wastewater generation of 
55 GPD per bedroom.” To the contrary Title 5 limits opportunities for taking reductions, does the Town have a 
Statute or Regulation that is applicable? The Board may effectively be setting a precedent that shall erode the 
calculation of future I & I fees from the basis of 110 gal/bedroom/day to 38 gal/bedroom/day, across the Town, 
this should not be considered lightly and without a firm basis.  Ultimately when the Town requires sewer repairs 
this short-fall cannot be recovered. 
 
For Subdistrict A assuming the 1 & 3 bedroom units are all age-restricted and there are 73 bedrooms @ 110 
gal/bedroom/day and there are 15 Housing for the Elderly Units, 2 bedroom units @150 gal/unit/day; 
Subdistrict A would have a calculated Design Flow Rate of 10,280 gallons/day before reduction would be taken. 
 
For Subdistrict B it’s a bit more complicated, with the dens meeting the definition of a bedroom and the age-
restricted 2 bedroom locations not being specified (assumed all were reduced while only about 50% actually 
qualify), the flow rate is conservatively 17,860 gallons/day before further reductions. 
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In net it appears that an overall reduction just over 40% has been presumed in the presented calculations that should 
require some substantiation. 

 
 

Regards, 
 
Rob Eckert 
(508)934-9556 

 
 

 
 



310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

15.002: continued 

Acre - a unit of land measure equal to 40,000 square feet which is considered a building acre in 
accordance with standard real estate practices. 

Agency - an agency, department, board, commission or authority of the Commonwealth or of the 
federal government and any authority of any political subdivision, which is specifically created 
as an authority under special or general law. The term shall not include housing authorities 
permitted pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A. 

Alternative Systems - Systems designed to provide or enhance on site sewage disposal which 
either do not contain all of the components of an on site disposal system constructed in 
accordance with 310 CMR 15.100 through 15.255 or which contain components in addition to 
those specified in 310 CMR 15.100 through 15.255 and which are proposed to the Local 
Approving Authority and/or the Department, or an agent authorized by the Department, for 
remedial, pilot, provisional, or general use approval pursuant to 310 CMR 15.280 through 
15.289. 

Approved Capacity— The capacity of a 1978 Code system reflected by the sewage flow as shown 
on the Disposal Works Construction Permit Application or as shown on the Certificate of 
Compliance, whichever is less for that system and not the calculated capacity based on 1978 
Code loading rates which may account for overdesign or safety factors. For a system designed 
in accordance with 310 CMR 15.000, the approved calculated capacity is based on the loading 
rates found at 310 CMR 15.242. 

Approving Authority - A Local Approving Authority as defined in 310 CMR 15.002; or the 
Department, with regard to systems owned or operated by an agency of the Commonwealth or 
of the federal government, systems serving a facility with a design flow of 10,000 gallons per 
day or greater, systems subject to a variance granted under 310 CMR 15.416, or on a case by case 
basis as determined by the Department to be necessary to carry out the purposes of 310 CMR 
15.000; or the Department with regard to alternative systems proposed in compliance with 
310 CMR 15.280 through 15.289. 

ASTM - The American Society of Testing and Materials. 

Authorized Agent - A person or entity authorized in writing by the Department to act on its 
behalf in the implementation and oversight of responsibilities, as identified in 310 CMR 15.000. 

Bank (Coastal) - Any land or surface area so defined by the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection 
Act, M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 and 310 CMR 10.30(2). Generally, the seaward face or side of any 
elevated landforrn, other than a coastal dune, which lies at the landward edge of a coastal beach, 
land subject to tidal action, or other wetland. 

Bank (Inland) - Any land or surface area so defined by the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection 
Act, M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 and 310 CMR 10.54(2). Generally, a portion of the land surface which 
normally abuts and confines a water body. 

Barrier Beach - Any land or surface area so defined by the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection 
Act, M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 and 310 CMR 10.29(2). Generally, a narrow low-lying strip of land 
generally consisting of coastal beaches and coastal dunes extending roughly parallel to the trend 
of the coast, separated from the mainland by a narrow body of fresh, brackish, or saline water 
or a marsh system. 

Bedrock - Solid rock exposed at the surface or overlain by unconsolidated gravel, sand, silt 
and/or clay. Bedrock includes weathered or saprolitic components thereof. Bedrock types are 
defined and most of their areal extent are described in the "Bedrock Geologic Map of 
Massachusetts" published by the Massachusetts Department of Public Works (1983). 

Bedroom- A room providing privacy, intended primarily for sleeping and consisting of all of the 
following: 

floor space of no less than 70 square feet; 
for new construction, a ceiling height of no less than seven feet three inches; 

Effective 9/9/2916 



310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

15.002: continued 

for existing houses and for mobile homes, a ceiling height of no less than seven feet zero 
inches; 

an electrical service and ventilation; and 
at least one window. 

Living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, halls, bathrooms, unfinished cellars and unheated 
storage areas over garages are not considered bedrooms. Single family dwellings shall be 
presumed to have at least three bedrooms. Where the total number of rooms for single family 
dwellings exceeds eight, not including bathrooms, hallways, unfinished cellars and unheated 
storage areas, the number of bedrooms presumed shall be calculated by dividing the total number 
of rooms by two then rounding down to the next lowest whole number. The applicant may 
design a system using design flows for a smaller number of bedrooms than are presumed in this 
definition by granting to the Approving Authority a deed restriction limiting the number of 
bedrooms to the smaller number. 

Biological Mat - A layer composed of microorganisms and organic material located below a soil 
absorption system which forms on the infiltrative surface of soil and which provides biological 
treatment of septic tank effluent. 

Blackwater - Wastewater from toilets, urinals, and any drains equipped with garbage grinders. 

Bordering Vegetated Wetland - Any land or surface area so defined by the Massachusetts 
Wetlands Protection Act, M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 and 310 CMR 10.55(2). 

Building - A structure enclosed within exterior walls or firewalls, built, erected, or framed of any 
materials, whether portable or fixed, having a roof, to form a structure for the shelter of persons, 
animals or property. 

Building Sewer - A pipe which begins outside the inner face of a building wall and extends to 
an on-site system or municipal or private sewer. 

Campground - A facility regulated pursuant to 105 CMR 430.00: Minimum Standards for 
Recreational Camps for Children (State Sanitary Code: Chapter IV) or 105 CMR 
440.00: Minimum Standards for Developed Family Type Campgrounds (State Sanitary Code: 
Chapter VI) and any campground operated by the Department of Conservation and Recreation 
in a State Park. 

Cellar Wall - That portion of the outside surface of the foundation wall enclosing a full basement 
which is above the cellar floor and below the ground surface. 

Certificate of Compliance or Certificate - A certificate issued by the Approving Authority to the 
owner or operator of a system in accordance with 310 CMR 15.021 indicating that an on-site 
system has been constructed or upgraded, and inspected, as necessary in compliance with 
310 CMR 15.000. 

Certified System - An alternative system which has been approved by the Department for 
specified uses or site conditions pursuant to 310 CMR 15.288. Systems which have been 
certified may be approved for use by approving authorities without further Departmental review 
but subject to any limitations on their use imposed by the Department pursuant to 
310 CMR 15.000. 

Certified Vemal Pool - A surface water body that has been certified by the Massachusetts 
Division of Fisheries and Wildlife as a vernal pool in accordance with the "Vernal Pool 
Certification Guidelines" pursuant to the Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered 
Species Program administered by the Massachusetts Department of Fish and Game at the time 
a permit application is submitted to the Approving Authority. 

Cesspool - A pit with open-jointed linings or holes in the bottom and/or sidewalls into which raw 
sewage is discharged, the liquid portion of the sewage being disposed of by seeping or leaching 
into the surrounding soils, and the solids or sludge being retained in the pit. Cesspools are 
nonconforming systems. 

Effective 9/9/2016 



310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

15.002: continued 

High Groundwater Elevation - As determined in accordance with 310 CMR 15.101, 15.102 and 
15.103. 

Housing for the Elderly - A facility restricted to use by adults over 55 years of age (in accordance 
with 42 USC 3601  et seq.  as referenced in M.G.L. c. 151B, § 4, paragraph 7.). 

H-I 0 Loading - Standard H-I 0 truck loading as specified by the American Association of State 
Highway and Transportation Officials. 

H-20 Loading - Standard 11-20 truck loading as specified by the American Association of State 
Highway and Transportation Officials. 

Humus/Composting Toilet - A self-contained system consisting of a composter with a separate 
toilet fixture from which no liquid or solid waste materials are discharged to the surface or 
subsurface environment and from which a humus/compost-like end product is produced. Such 
systems may be used in accordance with the provisions of 310 CMR 15.289. 

Impervious Material - Soils with a percolation rate greater than 60 minutes per inch. (See, also, 
the definition of unsuitable material.) 

Individual — A single or specific person (See definition of Person) 

Industrial Waste - Any water-carried or liquid waste resulting from any process or industry, 
manufacture, trade, business, or activity listed in 310 CMR 15.004. 

Interim Wellhead Protection Area (IWPA) - An interim well-head protection area, as defined in 
Massachusetts drinking water regulations, 310 CMR 22.02. Generally, this is a 'A-mile radius 
for sources whose approved pumping rate is 100,000 gallons per day or greater. For smaller 
sources, the radius in feet is determined by multiplying the approved pumping rate in gallons per 
minute by 32, and adding 400. 

Invert - The lowest portion of the internal cross section of a pipe or fitting. 

Irrigation Well - Any on-site source of groundwater not certified as a potable water supply by 
the local Board of Health or the Department in accordance with M.G.L. c.111, § 122A and 160 
or 310 CMR 22.00. 

Local Approving Authority - The board of health or its authorized agent or an agent of a health 
district constituted pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111, § 27 acting on behalf of the applicable board of 
health. 

Local Upgrade Approval - An approval granted by the Approving Authority allowing the owner 
or operator of a nonconforming system to perform an upgrade of the nonconforming system to 
the maximum feasible extent, all in accordance with the provisions of 310 CMR 15.401 through 
15.405. 

Long-term Acceptance Rate (LTAR) - The stable rate of effluent acceptance through the 
biological mat of a soil absorption system measured in gallons per day per square foot (gpd/sf) 
or centimeters per day (cm/d). 

Maintenance - All activities required to assure the effective and continuous operation and 
performance of an on-site system including, but not limited to, solids and scum removal from 
the septic tank, grease trap, dosing chamber or pump chamber and, re-leveling the distribution 
box, but not including a system upgrade. 

Mobile Home - A single transportable structure on a chassis designed to be used, with or without 
a permanent foundation, as a dwelling. The support system of a mobile home is constructed so 
that the mobile home may be moved from time to time. 

Effective 9/9/2016 



per bedroom 	110 
	

440 
per bedroom 	110 
per seat 	35 
	

1000 

per person* 	35 

per person 	10 

per person 	13 

per site 	 90 
per bedroom 	110 

	
330** 

ily condominiums & cooperatives 
per bedroom 	110 

	 *** 

per mobile home 300 
per bedroom 	110 

per site 
per two bedroom 

unit 
per person 

150 

 

150**** 
50 

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

15.203: continued 

MINIMUM 
ALLOWABLE 
GPD FOR 

GALLONS 
	

SYSTEM 
TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

	
UNIT 
	

PER DAY 
	

DESIGN 

(2) RESIDENTIAL 
Bed & Breakfast 
Bed & Breakfast 

with restaurant open 
to public add 

Camp, resident, mess hall, 
washroom and toilets 

Camp, day, washroom 
and toilets 

Camp, day, mess hall, 
washroom and toilets 

Campground, showers and toilets 
Family Dwelling, Single 

including, but not limited to, single fam 
Family Dwelling, Multiple 
Family Mobile Home Park 
Motel, Hotel, Boarding 

House 
Retirement Mobile 

Home Park 
Housing for the Elderly 

Work or Construction Camp 

Person in the context of 310 CMR 15.203 means an individual. 
*9 
	

A system may be designed for flows of not less than 220 gpd, if a deed restriction essentially identical 
to the model Grant of Title 5 Bedroom Count Deed Restriction developed by the Department, is 
provided that limits the dwelling to two bed rooms as the term "bedroom" is defined in 310 CMR 
15.002. A home office or home retail business whose only employees reside in the home, where no 
additional wastewater is generated other than toilet and hand washing waste, is not considered a 
change in the type of establishment and does not require the addition of flow for the purpose of 
designing the system. 

*** 	The number of bedrooms in a condominium shall be as specified in the Master Deed. Establish- 
ment of bedrooms in excess of the specified number shall be considered an increase in design flow. 
A home office or home retail business whose only employees reside in the home, where no additional 
wastewater is generated other than toilet and hand washing waste, is not considered a change in the 
type of establishment and does not require the addition of flow for the purpose of designing the 
system. 
One bedroom unit Housing for the Elderly, and units with more than two bedrooms shall be designed 
based on 110 gallons per day per bedroom. 

(3) COMMERCIAL 
Airport 	 per passenger 	5 

	
150 

Barber Shop/Beauty Salon 	 per chair 	100 
Bowling Alley 	 per alley 	100 
Country Club, dining room 	 per seat 	10 
County Club, snack bar or 

lunch room 	 per seat 	10 
Country Club, lockers and 
showers 	 per locker 	20 

Doctor Office 	 per doctor 	250 
Dentist Office 	 per dentist 	200 

Effective 9/9/2016 



TITLE 5 CHANGES — EFFECTIVE JANUARY 3, 2014 

Duplicative Approvals Eliminated 

Unless the facility is a large system, or is owned or operated by the state or federal government, 
Mass DEP will no longer be approving: 

Installation of recirculating sand filters or equivalent alternative technology in nitrogen 
sensitive areas; 
Nitrogen aggregation plans; 
Tight tanks; 
Shared systems; and 
Variances. 

Other Changes 

Authorizes MassDEP to allow wastewater containing wastes from activities listed under 
the Standard Industrial Classification Codes set forth at 310 CMR 15.004(4) to be 
discharged to a Title 5 system, ifMassDEP determines that constituents of the waste are 
the same as sanitary sewage. This change will allow wastewater from industries such as 
breweries and wineries to be discharged to a Title 5 system, provided MassDEP 
determines the wastewater has the same characteristics as sanitary sewage. [310 CMR 
15.004(4)] 
Includes additional eligibility criteria to qualify as a soil evaluator, based on sufficient 
education in soil science. [310 CMR I5.017(2)(i)] 
Includes new violations for failure to submit soil evaluation and inspection forms to the 
approving authority, failure to provide information required by the approving authority, 
and making false, inaccurate or misleading statements in documents submitted to the 
approving authority, in order to clarify these obligations and reflect additional statutory 
authority to issue penalties for false and misleading submissions. [310 CMR 15.024 (11) 
through (15)] 
Reduces the design flow for one-bedroom elderly-housing units from 150 gpd to 110 gpd. 
The current 150-gpd design flow will continue to apply only to two-bedroom elderly-
housing units. Elderly housing with units that have more than two bedrooms will 
continue to use the 110-gpd flow per bedroom. [310 CMR 15.203(2)]. 
No longer requires local approving authorities to consult MassDEP before determining 
whether facilities asserted to be in separate ownership are in fact a single facility. [310 
CMR 15.011(1)] 
Allows local boards of health to approve holding tanks for seasonal use at publicly 
owned/operated facilities. [310 CMR 15.260(1)(c)] 
Clarifies that pumping records are required to be submitted within 14 day from pumping. 
[310 CMR 15.351(1) and 15.502(7)] 

MassDEP will continue to review and approve the following types of systems: 



Vhb 
To: Mr. Glenn Clancy, P.E. 	 Date: December 6, 2021 

Project if: 13335.04 Memorandum 

From: Curtis Quitzau, P.E. 	 Re: The Residences at Belmont (McLean Zone 3) Inflow and Infiltration 
Wastewater Calculation 

The purpose of this memo is to document our rationale for the wastewater generation estimate used for the attached 

I/1 mitigation calculation. To that end, please consider the following: 

The Town does not have nor did not legislate within the McLean District Zone 3 Overlay Bylaw a stated policy 

for the application of sewer infiltration and inflow fees for wastewater generation from the proposed project 

or from other various land uses allowed in town. 

310 CMR 15.00 ("Title V") tends to be the default standard of reference for wastewater generation rates 

throughout the Commonwealth. However, the flow rates contained within Title V are factored values to be 

used for the design of in-ground septic disposal systems and are not directly equivalent to wastewater 

generation rates. These "design flows" enumerated and explained in 310 CMR 15.203 carry a safety factor of 

2.0 to account for flow variations appropriate for septic system design purposes. In other words, actual 

wastewater generation rates for any given use in Title V are effectively one-half of the design flow rate DEP 

requires be used for safe and reliable septic system design and operation. 

For residential projects, Title V requires design flows of 110 gallons per day (GPD) per bedroom. This was 

based on expected wastewater generation of 55 GPD per bedroom. 

Title V was promulgated in 1995 prior to a societal shift toward conservation and sustainability that 

manifested in policy changes at all levels of government and practice that led to, for examples, the Stretch 

Energy Code, changes in the plumbing code, and Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED). It is 

now common practice to incorporate (and in many municipalities mandate) use of low-flow plumbing fixtures 

and high efficiency appliances in new construction. These initiatives have been adopted by Belmont's Stretch 

Energy Building Code compliance requirements and within the McLean District Zone 3 Zoning Bylaw, which 

mandates a LEED Silver standard for the proposed project. It is widely understood that theses adaptations in 

construction and lifestyle significantly reduce water use (and corresponding wastewater generation) by at 

least 30%. 

Consequently, a more realistic estimate of wastewater generation per residential bedroom (for new 

construction in the year 2021) is on the order of 38 or 44 GPD per bedroom using 30% and 20% reduction, 

respectively. 

Again, looking at Title V, DEP acknowledges that elderly housing (defined as age >55) consumes less water 

per 2-bedroom housing unit than an equivalent unit that is not age restricted. Rather than 110 GPD per 

bedroom (or 220 GPD per housing unit), Title V allows 150 GPD per unit This means design flows of 75 GPD 

per bedroom, equivalent to wastewater generation of 75 x 0.5 = 37.5 GPD per bedroom. 

1 Cedar Street 

Suite 400 

\vhb gbl prorAwat-ld \ 13555.04 \ docAmemos \ Wastewater Generation_12-6-2021.docx 
	 Providence, RI 02903-1023 

P401.272.8100 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 1:10 AM
To: Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: Matt Lowrie; Hummel, Robert; Select Board Mailbox; Paolillo, Mark
Subject: [EXTERNAL]RE: McLean - Zone 3
Attachments: A Letter ExA.pdf; A Letter ExB.pdf; A Letter ExC.pdf; A Letter ExD.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mr. Pinkerton, 
 
As the Planning Board is preparing  to close out the open meeting and public input period on the McLean Zone 3 Site 
Plan Review I am preparing a few e-mails in response to Mr. Lowrie’s prior comment that my e-mails were in such 
volume that it may be beneficial for me to provide somewhat of a summary of issues I feel are open. To facilitate the 
Planning Board I am writing this e-mail to once again to try to express my concern and to layout what I believe are a 
series if mis-steps by the McLean Hospital and the Town of Belmont related to what I will describe as the Olmsted Drive 
Drainage Corridor. The area in question is comprised of all of the up-gradient contributors that contribute storm water 
to the Drainage System installed in Olmsted Drive from Zone 5 and Upham Bowl through drainage structure 11 adjacent 
to Trapelo Road. In support of this summary I am attaching the following documents: 
 

1) Exhibit A: Memorandum dated September 04, 2001 from Sharon T. Raymond P.E. of Fay Spofford & 
Thorndike the Town’s Peer Reviewer of the ARC- Belmont Campus, addressed to Ken Buckland (former 
Selectman) which is included in the Belmont Planning Board Site Plan Approval dated December 03, 2001. (2 
pages) 

2) Exhibit  B: Letter from Ropes & Gray dated March 08, 2001 Ropes & Gray represented American Retirement 
Corporation in their application for Site Plan Approval. (3 pages) 

3) Exhibit C: Letter Dated October 07, 2005 from VHB to Glen Clancy, Director, Town of Belmont, Office of 
Community Development with accompanying drainage calculations (11 pages) 

4) Exhibit D: VHB Olmsted Drive Construction – Contract 1, Title Sheet and Sheet C-4 Issued January 18, 2006 
 
Prior to the Approval of Zoning Section 6B McLean District Zone 3 Overlay District, a prior Belmont Planning Board 
granted Design & Site Plan Approval for the American Retirement Corporation’s (ARC) proposed project for Zone 3 on 
December 03, 2001. Although this is commonly considered to be Approval of the retirement facility on the Zone 3 
portion of the McLean Site, the submitted plan and Approval included several components in the actual “Approval”, and 
this approval is still in force and applicable. The components included in the Approval are the design of Upham Bowl 
Detention Improvements (including portions of Zone 5), the Olmsted Drive Contract 1 work(including sidewalks), 
removal of the portions of Central Avenue, the abandonment of the Pleasant Street Lodge road access, and all of the 
Storm Water Management Systems associated with any of the aforementioned project components.  
 
The Town in conducting its review of the proposed site plan employed Fay Spofford & Thorndike (FS&T) to conduct a 
peer review of the site work and proposed Storm Water Management System and Controls. Attached as Exhibit A is the 
concluding memorandum from Sharon T. Raymond from FS&T, her third paragraph stresses the necessity for the Upham 
Bowl detention basin to be constructed “concurrent or prior to the access road” (later named Olmsted Drive). 
 
Exhibit B is a letter from Ropes & Gray, legal counsel, dated March 08, 2001, the majority of the letter is focused on 
presenting an argument and justification for allowing two proposed storm water structures (Structures 11 & 22) to be 
constructed in the Open Space portions of the campus in lieu of being constructed within the actual development Zones 
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they satisfy conditions in the REA and Zoning By-law.   The last paragraph on page 2, identifies infiltration Tank 22 
proposed to be located in the Open Space as the serving Upham Bowl and portions of Zone 5. The attorney goes on to 
say that Tank 22 is not legally required because it is not being responsive to “drainage from new developed areas.” This 
argument is completely baseless, in the context of the overall redevelopment of the McLean Campus and Structure 22 is 
required by the subsequent Site Plan Approval, dated December 03, 2001 as reinforced by FS&Ts statement in the 
Approval package of materials. 
 
Exhibit C, VHB’s letter to Glen Clancy dated October 07, 2005, approximately 5-1/2 years later makes the statement, “It 
was determined that since Contract 1 only involves the construction of the roadway, it would not be necessary to 
construct the entire Site drainage system at this time.” Determined by whom?? Why would this be addressed to the 
Office of Community Development when this is a major change to the Site Plan Approval and in direct contradiction to 
the Town’s peer review recommendations. Moreover it appears that the letter brings no attention or reference to the 
Upham Bowl Detention Improvements and the submitted design proposed as a Temporary Condition did not provide for 
the future connection of Structure 22. The the 10 pages of calculations address a net added area of pavement of .57 
acres. They neglect to address the 5 acres of Upham Bowl or the 11 Acres of upgradient drainage area in Zone 5. 
However they do indicate the installation of a drainage pipe and connection from Upham Bowl to the Olmsted Drive 
drainage piping as indicated on Exhibit D. 
 
So in summary the Olmsted Drive Contract 1 work that was conducted under the auspices of the ARC Site Plan Approval 
dated December 03, 2001 by McLean Hospital appears to be out of conformance with the original Site Plan Approval and 
order of conditions. The Upham Bowl detention improvements required by the Site Plan approval and REA were not 
installed due to what appears to be an approval by the Office of Community Development for a temporary condition 
after receiving some inaccurate or misleading information and took us down this path. 
 
During this entire process it has been impossible to get McLean Hospital to any of the meetings or to engage in 
addressing any questions either directly or indirectly, they are the Owners of the Land, this seems totally at odds with 
common sense. It is particularly disturbing that as a resident of Woodlands II I am in the awkward position of being 
financially liable for repairs to the storm water system we are talking about.  I once again request that you pursue this 
issue more rigorously.  
 
Robert Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
 
 

From: Stephen Pinkerton <pinkerton@alum.mit.edu>  
Sent: Friday, September 10, 2021 10:41 AM 
To: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com> 
Cc: Matt Lowrie <mlowrie@foley.com>; Robert Hummel <rhummel@belmont-ma.gov>; Select Board Mailbox 
<selectboard@belmont-ma.gov>; Mark Paolillo <mpaolillo@belmont-ma.gov> 
Subject: Re: McLean - Zone 3 
 
Dear Mr. Eckert, 
 
As I have written to you in the past and would like to reiterate here, the Planning Board and the Planning Department 
are all grateful for your extensive research and reporting on many aspects of the McLean Zone 3 project.  We also 
appreciate the leadership you and Jolanta have provided as representatives of the McLean Zone 2 community. 
 
Mr. Lowrie’s is one member of a six person panel, but I think his comments voiced a general concern that your key 
points may be getting lost in the volume of material coming from you.  As a reminder, please continue to send all 
documents and commentary directly to Mr. Hummel for review and distribution to Board members, peer reviewers and 
the applicant. 
 



3

More important, Mr. Lowrie’s remarks were made in the context of a broader discussion encouraging the applicant’s 
stormwater consultant and our stormwater peer reviewer to look beyond the physical boundaries of the project at 
hand, and the episodic rain events that you had documented, to seek a more global understanding of drainage issues on 
the south side of the McLean campus.  Both professional experts have clearly taken your earlier comments seriously and 
have found answers to many of the questions you have raised.  At last night’s meeting, the Board tasked them with 
looking further into the issue of Upham Bowl drainage, and we instructed Mr. Hummel to invite a representative from 
McLean Hospital to our next discussion of stormwater issues on October 5th. 
 
Very best regards, 
 
Stephen Pinkerton 
Chair, Belmont Planning Board 
 
_____________________ 
Stephen Pinkerton 
pinkerton@alum.mit.edu 
617-484-2732  land 
617-818-6018  cell/text 
 

On Sep 9, 2021, at 9:42 PM, Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com> wrote: 
 
Mr. Pinkerton, 
 
I was really offended by Mr. Lowrie’s comments about my input being somewhat “episodic”, your 
collective group is the planning board and its within your purview to determine the scope and extent of 
the peer reviewer’s work. It is common practice to review systems to which new projects are attaching 
etc. I am spending a lot of time catching up on issues and circumstances this and prior boards have 
overlooked. This board and you specifically promised that global issues like these would be reviewed as 
part of the site plan review, on this basis we declined appealing the prior decision. 
 
Mr. Lowrie’s comments regarding Zone 2 residents being responsible for storm water issues from 
Upham Bowl relating to a prior board approving a temporary plan, then failing to address the underlying 
engineering when subsequent projects are approved clearly indicates a lack of understanding of the REA 
and the concept of the interdependencies of a multi-phased development project. 
 
I have done all the leg work and sent or hand delivered you all the relevant information to allow you to 
consider these issues carefully. My wife and I would like a good outcome, however we are losing 
confidence in the board’s ability to ferret through the complexities of the development structure of this 
project. 
 
Robert Eckert 
68 S. Cottage Road 

 



FAY. SPOFFORD Ea THORNDIKC 

	 A 
MEMORANDUM 

To: 	Ken Buckland 

From: 	Sharon T. Raymond, RE. 
Fay, Spofford & Thomdike 

Date: 	September 4, 2001 

Subject: ARC Senior Living Housing at McLean Hospital 
Final Report 

with respect to wastewater and stormwater issues, we have the reviewed all supplemental 
information submitted by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin (VHB), Inc. for American Retirement 
Corporation (ARC) regarding the proposed Continuing Care Retirement Community facility 
in Zone 3 of the McLean Hospital campus. The information provided in these submissions 
has sufficiently addressed most of the issues and concerns raised during the course of our 
review. The following outlines the outstanding issues: 

Wastewater 
As previously recommended a plan for abandonment of existing utilities needs to be 
developed. This plan should identify which utilities will be abandoned and how they will 
be abandoned. As a portion of the Hospital's sanitary sewer Is to be relocated and 
assumed to be discharging into the sanitary sewer that is proposed to be constructed 
by ARC (also accepting flows from Belmont Technology Park) the plan should also 
provide information of the proposed discharge from the relocated Hospital sewer. 

Storm water 
The storrnwater management system for the ARC site and access driveway 
incorporates a proposed modification of the Upham Bowl area by the Hospital to 
provide detention of stonrwater runoff from Hospital property. The proposed use of the 
Upham Bowl for detention will help to alleviate an existing problem caused by 
uncontrolled runoff from the Hospital property at the Intersection of Trapelo Road and 
Pleasant Street. Although not part of Zone 3, the Lanham Bowl detention area Is ao 
integral part of the overall stormwater management systeru_and the construction of 
these facilities need to be implement concurrent or odor to the access road. The design 

etention 'asin 	 cep on o a detailed final 
design drawing that should be provided prior to construction, 

Page 1 of 2 
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Inspection and Maintenance of Stonnwater Facilities: 
Since the Upham Bowl detention area will discharge into the stormwater management 
facilities operated and maintained by ARC, a formal operation and maintenance plan 
for Upham Bowl, comparable to ARCS, needs to be provided prior to construction. 

If you should have any questions regarding the above Issues, please feel free to contact 
us. 

J8-167 
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30 KENNEDY PLAZA 

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903 -2328 

(401) 455 -4400 

FAX: (400 455-4401 

ROPES & GRAY 
ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE 

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2624 

(817) 951-7000 

FAX: (617) 951-7050 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER: (617) 951-7906 

ONE FRANKLIN SOUARE 

1301 K STREET, N. W. 

SUITE 800 EAST 

WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3333 

(202) 626-3900 

FAX: (202) 628'3961 

March 8,2001 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Thomas Gatzunis 
	

COPY TO: Timothy Higgins 
Frank Herold 

FROM: Peter A. Alpert 
	

David Hofmeister 

SUBJECT: Conformance of American Retirement Corporation Drainage Plans to Belmont 
Zoning By-law   

In connection with the Planning Board's evaluation of American Retirement 
Corporation's application for Design and Site Plan Approval, we have been asked to document 
that ARC's proposed drainage systems comply with the McLean District provisions of the 
Belmont Zoning By-law and with the ancillary agreements that implement the zoning. 

A. 	Background 

Sheet C-6 ("Grading, Drainage, and Erosion Control") of the ARC site plan shows a 
drainage system consisting of a series of catch basins, water quality units, manholes, drain pipes, 
and underground detention tanks that ultimately discharge to existing town storm drains located 
in Pleasant Street and Trapelo Road. Much of this infrastructure is located within the boundaries 
of Zone 3, the Senior Living Subdistrict. The Zoning By-law and the agreements implementing 
the zoning require development of the shared Zone 3/Zone 4 access driveway through the 
Vehicular Access Easement portion of the neighboring Open Space Subdistrict. Accordingly, 
some of the proposed drainage infrastructure is located in the Open Space Subdistrict. 

A question has been raised as to whether the portion of the drainage system proposed to 
built within the Vehicular Access portion of the Open Space Subdistrict complies with the 
Zoning By-law and the implementing agreements. The focus seems to be on the detention tanks. 

8470106 



B. 	Discussion 

The simplest and most practical answer to the question of whether it is permissible to 
locate storm water management facilities in the Open Space Subdistrict is "of course." Both the 
Zoning By-law and the implementing ancillary agreements (principally the Conservation 
Restriction attached to the Memorandum of Agreement) contemplate and even require that the 
common driveway serving Zones 3 and 4 be constructed through the narrow swath of the Open 
Space.Subdistrict designated as the Vehicular Access Easement area. At the same time, the 
Zoning By-law requires all drainage from newly developed or re-developed portions of the 
McLean District to be controlled in accordance with strict performance and design standards, 
including a requirement that detention be accomplished primarily in underground structures. It 
follows as a practical matter that some of the storm water controls, including subsurface 
detention tanlcs, are to be installed within the Vehicular Access Easement area. 

ARC's drainage plan shows two underground detention tanks within the Vehicular 
Access Easement area. These tanks are labeled Tank 11 (just west of Pleasant Street Lodge) and 
Tank 22 (near the Zone 2/Zone 6 boundary). Conceptually, the two tanks are no different from 
the other drainage system components (catch basins, drains, manholes, etc.) shown within the 
Vehicular Access Easement area. With the Zoning By-law imposing such strict rules on storm 
water control and detention, and with the By-law's requirement that a significant new roadway 
be built in this area, it stands to reason that some of the detention tanks are located there. Indeed, 
in recognition of this necessity, the Zoning By-law explicitly permits the "installation and 
maintenance of underground utilities" anywhere within the Open Space Subdistrict. 

No one has clearly articulated the legal or even aesthetic concern about Tanks 11 and 22, 
but it appears that the following two provisions of the Zoning By-law and Conservation 
Restriction may be at issue: 

Zoning By-law Section 6A.5(d). This requires storm water management "solutions" to be 
"local to each zone," thus "minimiz[ing] accumulation and the need for larger structures." With 
one possible exception discussed below, each of the subsurface detention tanks shown on Sheet 
C-6 are "local to" the zone they serve. As explained in the attached memorandum from VHB, 
each of Tanks 23 and 24 detain runoff emanating from Zone 3, which is where these tanks are 
located. As explained in the VHB memo, Tank 11, located in the Open Space Subdistrict, 
detains runoff from the segment of the common driveway located in the Open Space Subdistrict. 

The possible exception to this rule is Tank 22, which is designed to handle runoff 
overflowing from the Upham Bowl area and portions of Zone 5 in the 100-year storm event. The 
source of runoff detained in Tank 22 is admittedly not "local" to the Open Space Subdistrict 
where the tank is located but rather is from areas outside that zone that are not undergoing any 
development.' Because the drainage basin served by Tank 22 is not undergoing development, 
there is no legal requirement for the tank to be built. Rather, as the VHB memo explains, Tank 

As the VHB memo explains, a trivial amount of the runoff detained in Tank 22 has its 
source in newly impervious areas located in Zone 3. This drainage could be re-routed to Tanks 
23 and 24, but this would be nonsensical from an engineering perspective and would not affect 
the size or location of Tank 22. 

8470106 	 -2- 



22 is designed to address an existing problem that reportedly appears on Trapelo Road during 
extreme storm events. Through your office, the Town specifically has requested that this 
problem be addressed. Because there is no legal requirement for Tank 22 to exist and because 
Tank 22 is not a "solution" to drainage from newly developed areas, this tank simply is not 
subject to Section 6A.5(d), which governs only drainage facilities that are required to serve areas 
undergoing development. 

Conservation Restriction Section 	This section of the proposed Conservation 
Restriction allows new "public utilities" that serve any of the development zones or the McLean 
Institutional District to be installed with the Open Space Subdistrict "in a manner which 
minimizes the impact on the conservation values" of the Open Space. There appears to be some 
question as to whether Tanks 11 and 22 qualify as "public utilities." This question overlooks 
that the Conservation Restriction specifically allows roadway construction through the Vehicular 
Access Easement portion of the Open Space. Whether or not storm water detention systems 
constitute "public utilities," they are explicitly authorized in this area as necessary appurtenances 
to the roadway. 

Moreover, the detention tanks are "public utilities" within the meaning of the 
Conservation Restriction. The term "public utility" is not defined. Generically, drainage 
facilities accessory to roadways are "public" if the road itself is public. The new access drive is 
not to be accepted as a public way, but the storm water systems accessory to the road are still in 
the nature of public infrastructure. It is highly questionable in any event whether the word 
"public" as used on the Conservation Restriction has any meaning. The word "public" does not 
appear in the Zoning By-law. Rather, Zoning By-law Section 6A.1.5 simply allows 
"underground utilities" in the Open Space, without qualification as to ownership. Because the 
Conservation Restriction is part of the MOA, which in turn is an agreement for the 
implementation of the Zoning By-law, any possible conflict between the zoning and the 
restriction must be resolved in favor of the zoning. 

It is possible that the other concern under Conservation Restriction Section LII.B.10 is 
that Tanks 11 and 22 be installed "in a manner which minimizes the impact on conservation 
values" in the Open Space Subdistrict. We doubt that there was any expectation that the 
"conservation values" of the Open Space Subdistrict would be fully preserved within the 
Vehicular Access Easement area. In any event, consistent with good practice and with the 
aesthetic interests of the Zone 3 and 4 developers, the locations of the two tanks will be 
backfilled to grade and planted with appropriate cover after their installation. Plus, the tanks will 
be underground and will be invisible to users of the Open Space, especially those who, in order 
to maximize their safety and enjoyment, focus their activities outside the easement area. 

C. 	Conclusion 

This memorandum demonstrates that ARC' s drainage systems are prudently designed in 
full compliance with the Zoning By-law and the implementing agreements, including the 
Conservation Restriction. Indeed, without these systems, the Town's strong interest in Open 
Space protection and prudent storm water management would be poorly served. We would 
appreciate if you could confirm your agreement with this conclusion in writing to the Planning 
Board. 
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Memorandum 	To Glenn Clancy 
Director, Office of Community 

	 Date: October 7, 2005 

Development 
Belmont, Massachusetts 

Project No 08145.01 

101 Walnut Street 

P.O. Box 9151 

Watertown, MA 02471-9151 

617 924 1770 

FAX 617 924 2296 

From: Weston Ruthven, Err 	 Re. McLean Hospital - Olmsted Drive 
Construction (Contract 0 
Interim Drainage Design 

The following memorandum describes the design for the drainage system that is to be constructed as 
part of Olmsted Drive (Contract 0. Portions of the proposed drainage system, as shown on the 
Olmsted Drive Construction - Contract I, Site Plans, are provided for the interim, until the full build 
out of the ARC site (the Site). 

Previously shown on the plans was a large subsurface detention structure, which received runoff 
from a small portion of the Olmsted Drive roadway, and the entire roof and parking areas associated 
with the ARC development. It was deterrnined that since Contract I only involves construction of 
the roadway, it would not be necessary to construct the entire Site drainage system at this time. The 
majority of the Site area will remain undeveloped at this time. Surface basins and grading are 
shown on the plans to receive and mitigate runoff during the interim condition. 

It was assumed that the area to be analyzed for the interim condition is the additional impervious 
area created by the construction of the roadway. The existing "Office Building Parking Lot" is to be 
removed under this contract, creating additional impervious area. This paved area was subtracted 
from the additional paved area to balance overall onsite impervious surfaces and maintain existing 
runoff conditions. As a result, 0.57 acres of good grass cover under present conditions will be paved 
under this Contract. This area of increased pavement will be mitigated through the creation of a 
new, ortsite detention basin. 

The detention basin, approximately 20 feet x 30 feet, 5 feet deep with 1 to I side slopes and a 6-inch 
outlet is required to mitigate peak discharge. Runoff from paved areas which are collected by catch 
basins, but do not discharge to the detention basin is conveyed to riprap swales, which will act as 
level spreader type spillways to dissipate the flow overland. This basin will remain in place 
throughout the interim build condition. 

A HydroCAD model, using TR-20 methodology, was developed to evaluate the existing and 
proposed drainage conditions. The results of the analyses indicate that there is no increase in peak 
discharge rates between the pre- and post-development conditions. See table below. 

‘‘Pannikh/d‘CS145,01‘docAmemanCell501-Connoctdrainar 



Date septemberrk 2Orn 2 Project Na: 0814501 

Peak Discharge Rates (cis') 

1-year 	2-year 	10-year 	100-year 

Existing 	 ace 	021 	0.77 	1.91 
Proposed 	 0.05 	021 	0.68 	0.91 

- expressed in cubicfeet per second 

Future contracts will remove the interim structures installed under Contract land a complete dosed 
pipe drainage system and a subsurface detention tank will be constructed, as previously approved. 
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OraInage Diagram for 08145P1{ASEI 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brusllin. Inc. 	10/7/2005 

11ydroCA001 7 10 00 001234 0 7005 700cCAO $01ware 000007 

EXISTING 
CONDITIONS 

   

(PR) 	 
PROPOSED 	Detention Basin 
CONDITIONS 	 (Contract I) 

A 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
Type /1124-hr I-YEAR Raintall=2.70' 

Page 2 
10/7/2005  

08145PHASEI 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen BruStlin, Inc. 
HydroCADO 7.10 s/n 001234 0 2005 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 

Subcatchment EX: EXISTING CONDMONS 

Runoff 	r. 	0.08 cfs @ 12.06 hrs, Volume= 	0.011 at, Depth> 0.22' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, lime Span= 5.00-20.00 his, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 1-YEAR Rainfall=2.70' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.570 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 

(min) (feet) (Mt) (ft/sec) (cis)  
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 

	

0.0 
	

Direct Entry, 5 

Subcatchment PR: PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

	

Runoff 
	

0.55 cis @ 12.09 hrs. Volume= 	0.038 at, Depth> 0.79' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 his. dt= 0.05 his 
Type III 24-hr 1-YEAR Rainfall:2.70' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.240 98 Paved parking 8 roofs 
0.330 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, I-ISG B 
0.570 77 Weighted Average 

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) 	(eta)  

5.0 

Inflow Area = 
Inflow 	= 
Outflow = 
Primary = 

Direct Entry, 

Pond DET: Detention Basin (Contract I) 

0.570 ac, Inflow Depth > 0.79' for 1-YEAR event 
0.55 cfs 0 12.09 hrs, Volume= 	0.038 af 
0.05 cfs 0 13.48 his, Volume= 	0.017 at, Atten= 90%, Lag= 83.6 min 
0.05 cfs 0 13.48 hrs, Volume= 	0.017 of 

Routing by Stor-Ind method, lime Spar 5.00-20.00 his, dt= 0.05 his 
Peak Bev= 179.38' 0 13.48 his Surf.Area= 0.017 ac Storage= 0.021 at 
Plug-Flow detention time= 206.7 mm calculated for 0.017 at (46% of inflow) 
Center-of-Mass del time 114.3 min ( 9322 - 817.9 ) 

Volume 	Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description  
178.00' 	0.101 at 20.001N x 30.001_ x 5.05H Prismatold Z=1.0 

Device Routine 	Invert Outlet Devices  
et 	Primary 	179.25 6.0" x 100.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end prcOcling, f<a= 0.200 

Outlet Invert= 178.00 5=0,01257Cc= 0.900 n= 0.013 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145P1IASEI 	 Type III 24-hr 1-YEAR Rainfall=2.70° 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 	 Page 3 
HydroCADO 7.10 sin 001234 0 2005 HydroCAO Software Solutions LLC 	 10/7/2005 

Primary OutFlow Max=0.05 cis 0 13.48 hrs HW:=179.38' (Free Discharge) 
1-1=Culvert (Barrel Controls 0.05 cfs 0 1.9 fps) 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type 11124-hr 2-YEAR Rain fall=3.20' 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 	 Page 4 
HydroCADID 7.10 sin 001234 0 2005 HydroCAD Software Solutions U_C 	 10/7/2005 

Subcatchment EX: EXISTING CONDMONS 

Runoff 	= 	0.21 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume 	0.019 at Depth> 0.39" 

Runoff by SOS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs. dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 2-YEAR Rainfall=3.20* 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.570 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 

To Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(min) (feel) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)  

	

0.0 	 Direct Entry, 5 

Subcatchment PR: PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

	

Runoff 	= 	0.79 cfs 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.053 at, Depth> 1.11' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 his, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 2-YEAR Rainfall=3.20' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.240 	98 Paved parking 8 roofs 
0.330 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 
0.570 	77 Weighted Average 

To Length 
(mm) 	(feet) 

Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(It/fl) (fVsec) 	(cis)  

  

5.0 	 Direct Entry, 

Pond DET: Detention Basin (Contract I) 

Inflow Area = 	0.570 ac, Inflow Depth > 1.11' for 2-YEAR event 
Inflow 	= 	0.79 cis 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.053 at 
Outflow = 	0.21 cfs 0 12.49 hrs, Volume= 	0.033 at, Atten= 73%, Lag= 24.4 min 
Primary = 	0.21 cis 0 12.49 hrs, Volume= 	0.033 at 

Routing by Slot-Intl method, Time Spar 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Peak Bev= 179.52' 0 12.49 hrs Sud.Area= 0.017 ac Storage= 0.024 at 
Plug-Flow detention time= 149.0 min calculated for 0.033 at (62% of inflow) 
Center-of-Mass det. tirne= 69.7 mm n ( 880.0 - 810.3 ) 

Volume 	Invert Avail.Storaqa Storage Description  
#1 	178.00' 	0.101 at 20.00W a 30.00'L x 5.001H Prismatold Z=1.0 

Device Routing 	Invert Outlet Devices  
#1 	Primary 	179.25 6.0" a 100.0' long Calved RCP, groove end projecting, Ke= 0.200 

Outlet Invert= 178.00' S= 0.0125? Cc= 0.900 n= 0.013 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type III 24-hr 2-YEAR Rainfall=3.20' 
Prepared by VanasSe Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 	 Pages 
HydroCADO 7.10 s/n 001234 0 2005 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 	 10/7/2005  

primary Outflow Max=0.21 cfs 0 12.49 hrs HW=179.52' (Free Discharge) 
T-1=Culvert (Barrel Controls 0.21 cgs 0 2.8 fps) 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type 11124-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall-4.60" 
Prepared by Vanasse Ilangen Brustfin, Inc. 	 Page 6 
HydroCADO 7.10 sin 001234 02005 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 	 10/7/2005 

Subcatchment EX: EXISTING CONDMONS 

Runoff 	= 	0.77 cfs 0 12.01 hrs, Volume= 	0.049 at, Depth> 1.03' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UFGSCS, lime Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=4.60' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.570 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 

To Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(mm) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/see) 	(cis)  

	

0.0 	 Direct Entry, 5 

Subcatchment PR: PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

	

Runoff 	= 	1.53 cfs 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.101 at. Depth> 2.13" 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 Ns 
Type lit 24-hr 10-YEAR ReinteC=4.60' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.240 98 Paved parking 8 roofs 
0.330 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 
0.570 77 Weighted Average 

To Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(min) ffeeff (Wit) (It/see) 	(cis)  

5.0 	 Direct Entry, 

Pond DET: Detention Basin (Contract I) 

Inflow Area = 	0.570 ac, Inflow Depth > 2.13' for 10-YEAR event 
Inflow 	= 	1.53 cfs 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.101 af 
Outflow = 	0.66 cfs 0 12.30 hrs, Volume= 	0.080 at, Atten= 57%, Lac 13.2 min 
Primary = 	0.66 cfs 0 12.30 hrs, Vokane= 	0.080 at 

Routing by Stor-Ind method, lime Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Peak Elev. 180.11' 0 12.30 hrs Surf Area= 0.019 ac Storage= 0.034 at 
Plug-Flow detention time= 91.4 min calculated for 0.080 at (79% of inflow) 
Center-of-Mass dot. time= 38.0 min ( 833.7 - 795.7 ) 

Volume 	Invert AvailStorage Storage Description  
#1 	178.00' 	0.101 at 20.00W x 30.00'L x 5.00H Prismatoid 7=1.0 

Device Routing 	Invert Outlet Devices 
#1 	Primary 	179.25 6.0" x 100.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end projecting, Ke= 0.200 

Outlet Invert= 178.00' S= 0.0125 'f Cc= 0.900 n= 0.013 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type III 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=4.60- 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 	 Page 7 
HwIroCADO 7.10 sin 001234 02005 HvoroCAD Software Solutions LLC 	 10/7/2005  

frImary Outflow Max=0.66 cfs CO 12.30 his 11W=180.11' (Free Discharge) 
T-I =Culvert (Barrel Controls (L66 cfs 03.4 fps) 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type 111 24-hr 100-YE4R Rainfall-6.8Q 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brusllin, Inc. 	 Page 8 
HydroCADO 7,10 s/n 001234 02005 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 	 1,14005 

Subcatchment EX: EXISTING CONDMONS 

Runoff 	1.91 cfs 0 12.01 hrs, Volume= 	0.112 at, Depth> 2.35' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, lime Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall.80" 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.570 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(min) (feet) (f1/ft) (tVsec) (cfs)  

	

0.0 	 Direct Entry, 5 

SUbcatchment PR: PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

	

Runoff 	= 	2.79 cfs 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.186 at, Depth> 3.92' 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, lime Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Type III 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=6.80' 

Area (ac) CN Description  
0.240 	98 Paved parking 8 roots 
0.330 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B 
0.570 77 Weighted Average 

To Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description 
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cis)  

5.0 	 Direct Entry, 

Pond DET: Detention Basin (Contract I) 

Inflow Area = 	0.570 ac, Inflow Depth > 3.92° for 100-YEAR event 
Inflow 	= 	2.79 cfs 0 12.08 hrs, Volume= 	0.186 af 
Outflow = 	0.91 eta 0 12.39 hrs, Volume= 	0.165 at, Atten= 68%, Lag= 18.7 min 
Primary = 	0.91 cfs 0 12.39 hrs, Volume= 	0.165 at 

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs 
Peak Bev = 181.51' 0 1239 hrs Surf.Area= 0.023 ac Storage= 0.064 at 
Plug-Flow detention lime= 72.5 min calculated for 0.165 af (88% of inflow) 
Center-of-Mass dot. time= 37.5 min ( 819.2 - 781.7) 

Volume 	Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description  
#1 	178.00' 	0.101 at 20.00'W x 30.00L x 5.0D'H Pftematoid Z=1.0 

Device Routing 	Invert Outlet Devices 
#1 	Primary 	179.25 6.0' x 100.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end projecting, 101 0.200 

Outlet Invert= 178.W S=0.0125'! Cc= 0.900 ri= 0.013 



CONTRACT I Detention Basin Sizing 
08145PHASEI 	 Type 11124-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=6.80' 
Prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 	 Page 9 
HydroCAD0 7.10 sin 001234 02005 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 	 10/7/2005  

primary Outflow Max=0.91 cfs 0 12.39 hrs HW=181.51 (Free Discharge) 
T-1=Culvert (Barrel Controls 0.91 cis 0 4.6 fps) 



CONTRACT I 

Olmsted Drive Construction 
McLean Hospital 
Belmont, Massachusetts 
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Owner: 
McLean Hospital Corporation 
115 Mill Street 
Belmont, Massachusetts 02178 

Site Location Map 

Site Plans 
Issued for: Construction 

Date Issued: September 23, 2005 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 12:51 PM
To: Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: Hummel, Robert; mlowrie@foley.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]ARC - Approved CMP O&M & SWPPP.pdf
Attachments: ARC - Approved CMP O&M & SWPPP.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Stephen, 
 
Attached are copies of the current CMP, SWPPP and O & M for the McLean Zone 3 site (prior approval of ARC 
Campus),  these documents submitted and reviewed by BSC that became part of the current Zoning Approval.  All three 
were part of the Site Plan Approval and all three were Peer Reviewed.  I think these serve as an example for what the 
Current Planning Board should be expecting as a product. 
 
They also submitted a stand-alone Site Fence Program, but it appears Northland has combined that into the CMP, which 
seems fine from my stand-point. 
 
Rob E. 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 4:10 PM
To: Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: jdawley@northlandresidential.com; Hummel, Robert; mlowrie@foley.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]McLean Zone 3 Trucking - School Bussing
Attachments: Truck & School Busses.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mr. Pinkerton, 
 
I would like to respond to recent materials posted onto the website related to trucking and school bus trips within the 
proposed development.  
 
In reading the e-mails back and forth between Mr. Dawley (the developer) and Ms. Gioia Rizzo the Manager – Business 
Operations & Transportation for the Belmont Public Schools, it seems the conversation was not substantive or 
conclusive in any way or manner. I think some relative issues related to school age children in the neighborhood should 
include the following: 
 

 As the roads within the development are private roads, effectively driveways, will the Town provide bus service 
locally within the development or will children be required to walk to a public way? 

 
 Do the roads meet the turning radius requirements for School Busses. (see figure 1) 

 
 Where is a safe location for a Bus Stop and shall the developer provide a safe location and cover in a location or 

locations for accessible bus stops for children. 
 

 If there are no limitations for school age children were these trips reflected in the traffic study counts? 
 

We want to be assured that a bus stop serving Zone 3 is prohibited from being located along the Zone 2/Zone 3 
frontage.  

 
Aside from the school bus trips, Figure 1 posted to the web site does not seem to demonstrate all of the critical turns 
required for the development, of particular concern is if the Town will consider posting restrictions for Trucks in excess 
of the SU-40 at the Olmsted and Pleasant Street entrance? This would at least attempt limit trucks bigger than those 
used in the study from entering the site.  Also if the roadway behind Building 200 is as described in the narrative as a 
Fire and Maintenance limited access road with a narrower than standard width, is there adequate room for a SU-40 
truck effect a U-turn or two-point turn at the end of Driveway 2 east of building #14.  
 
Regards, 
 
Rob Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
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Hummel, Robert 

From: 	 busing <busing@belmontk12.ma.us> 
Sent: 	 Friday, December 10, 2021 1:46 PM 
To: 	 'Jack Dawley' 
Cc: 	 Hummel, Robert; DiCologero, Anthony Phelan, John; Tingos, Artemis 
Subject: 	 RE: McLean District Zone 3 

Hello Jack, 

I appreciate your patience as I am now able to respond to your inquiry. With regard to busing any students 

from the new community, please note the following: 

Any students residing on the property in grades K through 6 who live more than 2.0 miles from the 

property will be bused to school per M.G.L; 

The current busing configuration may change based on the opening of the 7th  and 8th  grade building of 

the new high school, which we won't know until closer to the completion date; this may affect the 

methodology by which we currently bus students. 

Once there is a completion date for your project, we will review our current transportation program and 

protocols which will guide us in busing any students living in the new community. 

Respectfully, 

gioks 

Gioia Rizzo (she/her) 
Manager - Business Operations & Transportation 

Belmont Public Schools 
617-993-5430 
grizzo@belmontk12.ma.us  

From: Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 10:47 AM 
To: busing <busing@belmontk12.ma.us> 
Cc: Hummel, Robert <rhummel@belmont-ma.gov>; Jack Dawley <jdawley@northlandresidential.com> 
Subject: McLean District Zone 3 

Gioia, 

Following our conversation of last week, I am submitting this email as requested. 

I am presently pursuing Site Plan and Design Approval for the development of 152 units of housing on Zone 3 of the 
McLean Hospital Campus, located off of Pleasant Street, via Olmsted Drive —see attached site map. The full application 
for the project is accessible via the Town website, under Planning Board/Pending Applications. 

While most of the housing will be age targeted for seniors it is anticipated that some population of school age children 
will reside in the community. The Planning Board has asked me to inquire into the provision of school bus service for the 

1 



community— ie how will it be managed, provided for and what provisions I/they should request/plan for to 
accommodate the transportation of children to/from the site. 

Jack 

John C. Dawley 
President & CEO 
Northland Residential Corporation 

0 — 781-229-4704 
C - 617-797-6704 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 23, 2022 8:19 AM
To: Stephen Pinkerton; Hummel, Robert
Cc: Jack Dawley
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Zone 3 Construction Management Plan

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
 
Stephen & Robert, 
 
A few additional comments related to the CMP plan updated recently, for clarity should it mention compliance with the 
Town of Belmont Article 23 Noise By-Law? 
 
Also in the By-Law sections related to affordable housing (6B.4.3.e)there is a schedule compliance piece,  this requires 
the schedule be managed in a manner to deliver the affordable units timely. It seems this requirement conveys that 
buildings 7, 8 & 9 be subject to schedule note in the CMP. My sense is that the abutters would prefer buildings 7 & 8 be 
constructed early so the buffer on the east side of Olmsted Drive could be established as early as possible consistent 
with section 6B.5.4.i. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Rob E. 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Joseph Newberg <Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 29, 2022 5:48 PM
To: S. Pinkerton (s.pinkerton@verizon.net); Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL]McLean Zone 3, Design and Site Plan Review:  Comments for 2/1/2022 

Planning Board Hearing

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Dear Messrs. Pinkerton and Hummel, and for the Planning Board, 
 
I have just noticed that posted publicly on the PB website is a response by Mr Dawley to some of my buffering 
comments submitted in writing for the 1/18/22 Hearing.  His comments,  some disparaging, were not sent to me, so I 
apologize for this late follow up. 
 
Clarification is needed: 
 

1. My Concerns, and Limited Requests. I have never objected to Buildings One and Two (two townhomes), nor 
to the pedestrian path.  The two Townhomes are well sited and decrease the “gap” area.  I am puzzled why 
Mr Dawley says I have objected to them, or the path.   My stated concerns have been explicitly focused on 
noise, and light spillover, into the Bowl via the gap.  Indeed, I have not proposed anything that would impair 
or obscure views from Buildings 1 or 2, or impair the path:  I have merely asked that the trees along- side the 
two town homes as presently proposed and sited there by the Developer be made a little larger (consistent 
with what has been proposed for the Chapel by the Board and readily accepted by the Developer); and that 
a few evergreen trees be added in the same area, to bolster screening of the gap—exactly as the Developer 
has itself proposed (and the abutters have accepted) for the area alongside 12 Meadows Lane—which is just 
below the “gap”.  I am really puzzled why any of this would be viewed as controversial or inappropriate.  The 
astonishing thing is that all the attention so far has been given to (successfully) addressing the concerns of 
the “direct abutters”, and little if any to the potential impact on the 21  “neighbors” who abut the Open 
Space District which also abuts Zone 3 at the “gap.”   I speak only for myself, and no group. But I do think 
that all the neighbors, especially the many with bedrooms abutting the Bowl, will be grateful if my concerns 
are addressed in the modest way suggested. 
 

2. Why I Was Not Concerned in 2011 (But am now).  When we purchased our home at 16 S. Cottage Rd in 
2011, there were at least 7 large trees between our home and the “gap” which are no longer there:  Three 
(3)  large screening trees were removed (by Northland Residential)  when it renovated the Upham House in 
2014-15;  Two (2)  more along the south side of our unit were removed when they fell on the unit in a 
hurricane, around 2013; another directly screening tree along the south side of the Upham House was 
removed (by the condo association) around 2017, because it was dying after a combination of construction 
distress and old age (and has been replaced by a small, slow growing Copper Beach in a non-screening 
location).  And, and most significantly, a very large historic tree in the Bowl, roughly behind and in line with 
6 Meadows Lane, which alone had largely screened the “gap”, was removed by the Hospital in 2017 or 2018, 
due to disease and decay, and not replaced.  Thus, the conditions on the ground have changed very 
materially since 2011, and what was fully screened then is no longer. 

 
The possibility of major development of Zone 3 did exist in 2011.  But, so did the Section 6A. McLean District 
Bylaw’s requirement for Design and Site Plan Review .  We purchased with these rights in mind.  We cannot 
have waived an opportunity to comment in 2011, when there was no active Zone 3 
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development.  Moreover, the requirement of Design and Site Plan review, largely identical, has been 
preserved in the 6B McLean District Zone 3 Overlay Bylaw applicable to the current development.  Since 
now is when there is development, and the screening conditions on the ground are very materially different 
than when we purchased our unit, this seems the right –and only—time to be asking questions.  The DSR 
procedure is designed to welcome this. 

 
3. Our Geographic Location:  We look to be at about the same height as the mid-point of the Zone 3 

development.  As far as I know, the impact of sound and light via the “gap” area should not be reduced by 
gravity.  Respectfully, I do not believe the fact that we are less than 2 football fields away from the gap, and 
in direct sight line with it from our dining room, kitchen and study detracts from our reasonable concerns 
about noise,  and potential light-spillover, impacts.  Noise from constant chipping and grinding activities over 
a minimum 48 month period, funneling into the Bowl through the gap area, will be an annoying nuisance, 
and this foreseeable nuisance can be mitigated now (i) by minor improvements in the buffering as requested 
in 1 above, (ii) by limiting such noise generation before say 10 am or the like, and/or (iii) by  any other 
reasonable steps the Planning Board determines would not impair, inconvenience or obstruct the developer 
in any way.  I have no desire to either delay or impede approval or completion of the development, which is 
overall a very good one for many reasons.  But I believe my comments,  if accepted, can make it much easier 
to live with next door. 

 
I hope this clarifies the limited consideration I have respectfully requested. 
 
Some relevant excerpts from the McLean Zone 3 Overly Bylaw are attached, as Exhibit A,  . 
                                                                         
Respectfully, 
 
Joseph H. Newberg 
Neighbor abutting the Open Space District which abuts Zone 3. 
16 S. Cottage Rd 
Belmont, Ma  
617-512-1528 
 

Exhibit A 
 
Some Applicable DSR Requirements (excerpted from the McLean Zone 3 Overlay Bylaws): 
 

      6B.5   Design Guidelines: 
                                    ****** 
       “The following objectives and criteria shall be considered in reviewing development projects in the 
MD#3OD: 

 
                      f) Adequacy of landscaping/site improvements, and 
 
                      g) Impact on abutting properties within Zones 2 and 4, and the Institutional and Open Space 
Subdistricts of the McLean District.” {Ed. Note:  The Upham Bowl is part of the Open Space Subdistricts of 
the McLean District;  The concern is not limited to direct abutters; it includes those of us bordering/affected 
by the Open Space, as well} 
 
       6B.5.4  Landscaping and Site Improvements: 
 

“i) Landscape buffer should be provided between Olmstead Drive as it passes through Zone 3 
and the townhouses located in Zone 2 of the McLean District.  Buffering should also be provided prior to 
construction.  “ 
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                             6B.5.6  Lighting: 
 

“The lighting requirements………Lighting should be arranged and designed to minimize visibility 
of lights and structures from outside MDZ3OD and minimize light spillover beyond each Subdistrict 
boundary.” 

 
                             6B.6  Design and Site Plan Review: 
 
                                           “6B.6.1 Objectives: 
 

b)  Determine the adequacy of measures proposed to mitigate construction period 
impacts on natural historic features of the site, on neighboring premises, and on the town 
roadway system “ {Ed Note:  neighbors, even if not direct abutters} 

 
g)  Determine that the adjoining premises within and outside of MDZ3OD will be 

protected against the detrimental uses by provision for surface water drainage, sound and light 
buffers, prevention of undue solar glare, and preservation of views, light and air 

 
                                                          j) Determine the adequacy of …landscape planting, including adequate buffers along 
Subdistrict boundaries………” 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Joseph Newberg <Joseph.Newberg@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 12:04 AM
To: S. Pinkerton (s.pinkerton@verizon.net); Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL]For 2/1/22 Planning Board Hearing:  Refined Summary of My Outstanding 

Comments on McLean Zone 3 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
 
Dear Messrs. Pinkerton, Hummel and Planning Board Members, 
 
              I have reviewed the updated CMP from the Developer, dated 1.24.22. 
 
              To lighten your load, let me focus you on my outstanding active comments, as follows: 
 

I urge you to focus on and address the when, what and where of buffering designed to mitigate noise and other 
spillover into the Bowl via the “gap”  (i.e., the bend in Olmstead Drive).  (See 4-16-21 Landscaping Plan slide L-
1.4).  Please consider that: 

 
1.  When Buildings 1 and 2 are completed (35 ft. high) and the trees are planted (14-16 ft. high), you 
could conclude that there will be reasonable buffering of noise and lighting, at the gap’s level of 
elevation.  I would love to see one or two evergreens added, if that is possible, to provide all -season 
buffering. 

 
2.  But before Buildings 1 and 2 are completed, which may not be for at least 48 months, there will be 
a very wide unbuffered “gap” area into the Bowl.  That area will extend from the North- Western edge 
of Zone 3 down to the top of 12 Meadows Lane, just as it does presently.  Much of the construction 
noise, and any night lighting, on the Zone 3 hill, starting with the multifamily construction, will funnel 
into the Bowl, unobstructed.    The only requirements in the CMP to provide buffering and screening are 
(i) directly around building pods then under active construction, and (ii) only at a height of 6 ft (or even 
4 ft in some places), with wire mesh fencing.   That is not going to buffer anything via the gap area, at 
least until completion of construction of Buildings 1 and 2 and final landscaping.  From our somewhat 
higher elevation, we are going to hear and see almost everything, as the construction moves down the 
hill towards the gap. 
 
3.  Accordingly, we ask you to consider: 
 

 
a.  Revising the CMP to require buffering that is much taller than 6 feet, and with 
sound- deadening and light screening capacity, around all North and North/West 
facing construction areas, and around areas undergoing active chipping or grinding 
activities.  This should include higher buffer fencing (perhaps 8-10 ft.) and more 
adequate sound deadening materials than wire mesh at active locations, beginning with 
the multi-family buildings high up the hill,  and continuing with construction down the 
North/West facing hill (e.g., Buildings 3 and 4 among others) to and through Buildings 1 
and 2.   These steps should help mitigate some spill- over of noise and night light into 
the Bowl via the wide gap. 



2

 
b.  Imposing a reasonable time limit on the daily chipping and grinding activities.  I 
have suggested “not before 10 a.m.” 
 
c.  Requiring that residents along the Bowl, or at least a representative to be specified 
by them, be given access to and contact info for the Owner’s Representative for issues 
(hopefully none) that might arise for the Bowl during the construction period.  While 
such info and access is granted in the CMP to The Woodlands at Belmont Hill II 
Condominium Trust (the “Trustees”), that alone is not enough:  The Trustees are subject 
to legal constraints which may prevent them from being effective advocates for, and 
communicators with, Bowl abutters with respect to this project.  The Developer, who 
originated all of the Woodlands II Condominium documents,  is well aware of these 
particular constraints.  Also, the Bowl abutters are only a third of the Woodlands II 
community, and the Trustees may not necessarily reflect or be able to reflect their 
concerns.  Addressing this issue would most closely conform to the intent of the CMP, 
which provides therein as follows: 
 

i.  “The purpose of a Construction Management Agreement (“CMP”) is 
to .…. identify potential impacts resulting from construction activities, to 
provide solutions that reduce these impacts and establish a chain of 
contact(s) for a project during its build out.” (p.1, CMP). 
 
                               ********** 
“Construction of the Project shall be managed so as to minimize impacts 
to the community, abutting property owners, and the abutting Open 
Space land areas” {Ed. Note: emphasis added; such area clearly includes 
the Upham Bowl}. (p2. CMP) 
 
ii.  ACTION REQUESTED:   Please consider adding to the CMP a 
requirement,  for the Developer to treat the Woodlands II Bowl -side 
neighbors or a representative to be specified by them as “parties 
involved with the Project” and  to provide to them (or their 
representative) the contact info of, and access to, the 
Developer/Owner’s  “owner’s representative” during the Project, as 
well as participation by their representative in the Pre-Construction 
meetings provided for on p.2 of the CMP.  Otherwise, the Bowl-side 
neighbors of this large project may be denied effective input in time of 
need.   That would not seem entirely fair under the circumstances. 

 
              With many thanks for your respectful consideration, 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Joseph H. Newberg 
Neighbor, abutting the Upham Bowl 
16 S. Cottage Rd 
Belmont, Ma 02478 
617-512-1528 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 3:04 PM
To: Hummel, Robert; Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: jdawley@northlandresidential.com; 1989jke@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Zone 3 - CMP Comments/Notes

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Stephen & Robert; 
 
Here are my additional comments on the Updated CMP by Mr. Dawley; 
 
We don’t agree with the concept of the Town approving the Site to be open six days a week, this is a large-scale 
commercial development taking place in close proximity to a Hospital and a residential neighborhood.  We proposed 
some limitations and a ”Saturday work holiday from Thanksgiving to New Year’s day”.  This seems like a reasonable 
approach. Alternatively maybe once the Rental Buildings are complete and we’re just talking the Townhouses this could 
be lifted? 
 
We don’t like to idea of opening the gate  an hour before work hours, it’s less than a 2 minute drive, Jack is effectively 
asking for the work hours to start at 6:00 am from a traffic exposure stand-point. We proposed 6:30 which seems more 
than reasonable and we would like to add “no trucking or deliveries outside of work hours”.  We were all woken up 
every 15-20 minutes by the sound of back-up alarms during the recent snow-storm and we really don’t want this starting 
at 6:00 am. 
 
The CMP makes no reference to the Town of Belmont Noise Ordinance, it seems like this should be required and stated. 
 
In reviewing the issues related to Hazardous Materials which seems applicable to both the Office and the Chapel, we 
would like to receive copy of the inspection reports (which are public information), and have a greater than 30 days’ 
notice for when lead and Asbestos Abatement will occur.  As the Chapel will be housing an affordable unit will Federal 
Guidelines for de-leading the facility be followed?  
 
The CMP makes no reference compliance with the CCIA which is a requirement of the Development Approval. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Rob Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 5:44 PM
To: Hummel, Robert; Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: jdawley@northlandresidential.com; 1989jke@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Buffer at Building 7

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mr. Pinkerton & Mr. Hummel, 
 
Here are a few minor comments relative to the updated Buffer Plan at Building #7 plan submitted by Mr. Dawley: 
 

1.) The area adjacent to Olmsted Drive between buildings #7 & #8 with the note “EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE 
PRESERVED BEYOND LIMITS OF WORK” does the requirement in 6B.5.4.h apply and should the existing planting 
be “enhanced by additional landscaping”? 

2.) The Area between Building #7 and Olmsted Drive indicates approximately 100-120 plants that do not appear 
labeled, what are the species? Highbush- Blueberry, Winterberry, Mountain Laurel?  

3.) The A/C units do not all appear to be screened with Landscaping, are some screened with fences? Also can the 
developer confirm that the units are all “ground-mounted” equipment and not wall-mounted as used in 
Wellesley? Can this be a condition? 

 
One comment related to the buffer Area as well as to the larger plan, The most recent comments from the Land 
Management Committee dated January 18, 2022 are asking in section 2 “Plant Selection” for a lot of input into the 
planting, and while I think that is relevant to the land adjacent to the Town’s Land we are not in support of their 
requests to the planting of vast numbers of Oak varieties in the buffer with Zone 2. The reasons for this are two-fold, we 
already have a lot of late-season raking for the existing Oak Trees adjacent to Olmsted Drive, and the oak and other late 
dropping leaves clog and exacerbate the drainage problems on Olmsted Drive. 
 
Thank you for your consideration? 
 
Robert Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Robert Eckert <robe@pmrllc1.com>
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 6:26 PM
To: Stephen Pinkerton
Cc: Hummel, Robert; Clancy, Glenn; Select Board Mailbox; william.joyce@mass.gov; 

jdawley@northlandresidential.com; Mark Gouker (gouker.mark@gmail.com); Ierardi, 
James; mlowrie@foley.com

Subject: [EXTERNAL]McLean Zone 3 - Accessible Route
Attachments: Sidewalk Supplemental Information Packet.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Mr. Pinkerton, 
 
While I understand the frustration you expressed at last week’s meeting, it is difficult for me to fathom why you would 
be frustrated receiving correspondence from resident’s at the ‘last minute’ when the time line for resident review is 
effectively set by the filing deadline you have extended to Mr. Dawley. Frankly having items posted on the Friday before 
regularly scheduled Tuesday night meetings does not seem like an adequate amount of time for the Board to make a 
careful review of what has been submitted by the Proponent, let alone time for residents to respond and your team to 
review those responses. This seems like a procedural mistake, not an issue that residents have caused.  As you 
expressed that another larger scale project is coming before the Board shortly, maybe this would be a good time to try 
to understand the necessary time lines for proper review by the Board and Residents.  I have certainly felt a lot of 
pressure to constantly monitor the web page for new postings and then dive right into reviewing them with little time to 
truly reflect on the materials. Clearly this has caused me to make several mistakes over the past months. 
 
I was however encouraged when you expressed an interest into looking into the Sidewalk Accessibility issue raised in the 
spring and then again in June when I sent the AKF Report . I assume you received the information I am pursuing with 
Glen, and to give you some further information and help with your review I am including a packet of information.  
 
By way of background the American With Disabilities Act was passed in 1990, and the Massachusetts Architectural 
Access Board followed developing regulations for compliance within the Commonwealth. These Laws and Regulations 
were in place for more that 10 years when the McLean Development project was approved. 
 
In the attached information you will see the site grading plan C-4 McLean Hospital – Olmsted Drive Construction – 
Construction Documents CONTRACT 1. This plan was submitted to the Office of Community Development on or about 
October 07, 2005 via cover letter from VHB signed Frank DiPietro, P.E. This letter was attached to my prior 
correspondence. In item 16. There is a statement that the work for Olmsted Drive is consistent with the Site Plan 
Approval. As my letter to Glen states the sidewalk in question is not in compliance with the Site Plan Approval as it is not 
compliant with the ADA or MAAB regulations. The sidewalk as indicated on drawing C-4 traverses approximately 240 
linear feet while climbing approximately 24 vertical feet, an average grade of 10% while the maximum slope for a 
sidewalk is 5% (521CMR 20.1 & 20.9 attached) any walk with a slope greater than 5% is defined by MAAB as a ramp, and 
there are various requirements for ramps in 521CMR section 24.   In my opinion the Construction Documents prepared 
and submitted by VHB appear to be out of compliance regarding this particular section of walkway. 
 
Of further note, the walk was not actually constructed in accordance with the submitted plan in several instances, (a) 
the plan does not show the Waverly Woods driveway entrance, which slightly shortens the path of the walk adjacent to 
Storm Water Detention Structure 11, (b) the terminus of the walkway at the Pleasant Street Lodge Parking Area was 
installed differently (further from Pleasant Street) than indicated on the plan, and (c) lastly the pathway of the installed 
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ramp varies from the submitted plan. These preceding items shorten the path’s route while the vertical distance remains 
the same, and therefore the walk as installed is steeper than the design allowed. It is unclear what circumstances may 
have given rise to the work being constructed in a manner that is inconsistent with the Construction Documents, 
however that is somewhat irrelevant, the Development is required to have an Accessible Route to the Public Way, and 
since Olmsted Drive is a Private Road, this is really the only opportunity for compliance that is located in one of the 
Pedestrian and Vehicular Easement Areas. 
 
I hope the attached materials and this explanation along with the KAF Report provided previously gives adequate 
information for your review. 
 
Regards, 
 
Rob Eckert 
(508)934-9556 
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521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

521 CMR 20.00: 	ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 

20.1 	GENERAL 
An  accessible route  shall provide a continuous unobstructed path connecting accessible spaces and 

elements  inside and outside  a facility. Accessible mutes  may include but are not limited to  walks, 

hags, corridors, aisles, skywalks, and tunnels.  Accessible routes  may not include stairs, steps, or 
escalators, even if the stabs and steps are required to be  accessible  under 521 CMR 

20.2 	LOCATION 
Within the boundary of the site, an accessible route(s) shall be provided from accessible parking, 
accessible passenger loading Ames, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building 

entrance they serve. The  accessible route(s)  shall coincide with the route thr the general public. 

20.2.1 	At least one accessible route shallcormect accessible buildings,facilities,elements and spaces that 
are on the same site. 

20.3 	WIDTH 
An accessible route shall have a minimum clear width of 36 inches (36" = 914 min) except at doors 
and at openings less than 24 inches (24" = 610mm) deep where it shall comply wll11521 CMR 26.00: 
DOORS AND DOORWAYS. 

20.4 	TURNS 
If a person in a wheelchair mist rnake a awn around an obstruction, the minimum clear width of the 
accessible route shall comply with Fig. 20a or 20b. 

} 	36" if  48" or more )1, 36"  
914 " 1219 	914 

Minimum Clearances for Turning 
Figure 20a 

 

42" 	 42" 

 

1067 t 1067 
Mee than 48" 

Minimum Clearances for Turning 
Figure 20b 

	

20.5 	PASSING SPACE 
If an accessible route has less than 60 inches (60" = I 524mn) clear width, then passing spaces at 
least 60 inches by 60 inches (60" x 60" = 1524mrn by I 524mm) shall be located at intervals not to 
exceed 200 feet (200' = 61m). A T-llnersection of two corridors or walks is an acceptable passing 
place. 

	

20.6 	PROTRUDING OBJECES 
Objects shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuveringspace (see Fig. 20c) 
and must coinply with 521 CMR 20.6.1. 



Protect shaded are 
from crass-traffic 

521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

20.00: continued 

Conference 

305 305 
12'' 	 124 

Objects Mounted on Posts or Pylons 
Figure 201 

20.7 	HEADROOM 
Walks, halls, corridors, passageways, aisles, or other circulation spaces shall have a minimum of 80 
inches (80" = 2032mm) clear headroom. See Fig. 20d. If vertical clearance of an area adjoining an 
accessible route is reduced to less than 80 inches (80" = 2032mm), a barrier shall be provided to 
warn blind or visually-impaired persons of the reduced headroom See Fig. 20g. 

Minumum Clear Headroom 
Figure 20g 

	

20.8 	SURFACE TEXTURES 
The surface of an accessible route shall comply with 521 CM R 29.00: FLOOR SURFACES. 

	

20.9 	SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE 
An accessible route with a running slope  steeper than 120 (5%) is a  ramp and shall comply with 
521 CMR 24.00: RAMPS. Nowhere shall the  cross slope of an  accessible route exceed 150 
(2%). (Rekr to 521 CMR 2.4.4d) 

	

20.10 	CHANGES IN LEVELS 
Changes in levels along an accessible route shall comply with 521 CM R 29.2, Level Changes. See 
Fig 20h. 

114 - hr 
- 13 	 2 

Changes 'n Level 
Figure 20h 
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521 CM11: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

521 CMR 24.00: 	RAMPS 

24.1 	GENERAL 
Any part of an  accessible route witha slope greater than 120 (5%) shall be considered a ramp  and 
shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 24.00 

24.2 	SLOPE AND RISE 
Ramps shall have the least possble slope. 

24.2.1 	The least possble slope should be used fm any ramp. The maximum slope of a ramp shall be 1:12 
(8.3%). (There is no tolerance allowed on slope, Refer to 521 CMR 2.4.4d) 

24.2.2 	The maximum rise for any run shall be 30 inches (30" = 762mm). See Fig. 24a. 

12 
1 I 	Surface of Ramp 

Level 
Landing 

Horizontal Projection of Run 

Ramp Slope 
Figure 24a 

Level 
Landing 

Exceptions: A slope between 1:10 (10%) and 1:12(8.3%) is allowed for a single rise of a maximum 
three inches (3" = 76tran). 

24.3 	CLEAR WIDTH 
The minimum clear width of a ramp shall be 48 inches (48" = 1219nan), measured between the 
railings. See Fig. 24b. 

Ramp Width and Handrail Height 
Figure 24b 

24.4 	LAN DINGS 
Ramps shall have landings for turning and resting. At a minimum, landings shall be located at the 
bottom and the top of each ramp and each ramp run, and whenever a ramp changes direction The 
traxitram length of a ramp run between landings shall not exceed 30 feet (30' = 9m). Landings shall 
have the following features: See Fig. 24c. 



1524 9.1 m 

60' min 

NOTE: See Figures 25d and 26e 

NOTE: See Figures 26d and 26e 

60 min 
1520 	9.1 m 	1524 	 9.1 in 

Maneuvering Clearances at Doors 

Level 
Landing 

457 

1524 

521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

24.00: continued 

60" min ok 	 30 max  
1524 	 9.1 m 

Minimum Landing Size for Change of Direction 
Figure 24e 

24.4.1 	General: Landings shall be level and unobstructed by projections and door swings, except as 
pemitted by 521 CM R 24.4.6. 

24.4.2 	Width: The lending shall be at least as wide as the ramp am leading to it. 

24.4.3 	Length The landing length shall be a minimum of 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) dear. 

24.4.5 	Dimensions for turning If ramps change direction at landings, the mailman landing sae shall be 60 
inches by 60 inches (60" by 60" = 1524mm by 1524mm). See 11g. 24c. 

24.4.6 	Doorways at Landings: Ifa doorway is located at a landing, then the level area in front of the doorway 
shall also comply with maneuvering clearances in Fig. 26d and 26e. 

24.5 	HANDRAILS 
Handrails shall be provided at all ramps. Handrails shall have the Mowing features: 

24.5.1 	Location Handrails shall be provided along both sides °frump segments. 



1
1320"  In 

521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

24.00: continued 

	

24.5.2 	Heights: Handrails shall be provided in pairs, one at a height between34 inches and 38 inches (34" - 
38" = 864tian- 965mm), and a lower one at a height between 18 and 20 inches (18"- 20" = 457mm 
- 508mm), measured vertically from the surface of the ramp to top of handrail. 

	

24.5.3 	Continuous surface: Handrails shall be continuous without interruption, except by doorways and 
openings, so that a hand can trove from end to end without interruption. 

	

24.5.4 	Extensions: Handrails shall extend at least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) beyond the top and bottom of 
the ramp and shall be parallel with the floor or ground surface (See Fig. 24d), except where the 
extension would cause a sakty hazard. 

	

Level I 	 Level 

	

LendIngi 	 Landing 
Handrail Extensions 

Figure 24d 

	

24.5.5 	Size: Handrails shall have a circuku-  cross section with an outside diarreter of 11/4  inches (32nrm) 
minimum and two inches (51mm) maximum. 

	

24.5.6 	Shape: The handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in cross-section. See Fig. 24e. 

	

24.5.7 	Surface: The gripping surface shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements. 

	

24.5.8 	Clearance: When a handrail is mounted adjacent to a wall, the clear space between the handrail and 
the wall shall be 	inches (11/2" = 38mm). Handrails may be located in a wall recess if the recess is 
a maximan of three inches (3"= 76rnm) deep and extends at least 18 inches (18" = 457mm) above 
the top of the rail. See Fig. 24e. 
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521 CMR: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

24.00: continued 

	

Handrails 	 3" max 

	

Figure 24e 	 76 

24.5.9 	End condition: Ends of handrails shall be either rounded or returned smoothly to &tor, wall, or post. 

24.5.10 	Handrads shall not rotate within their fittings. 

24.6 	CROSS SLOPE 
The cross slope of ramp surfaces shall be no greater than 150 (2%) 

24.7 	SURFACES 
Ramp surfaces shall be stable, firm, and shp resistant. Ramps may be carpeted only if carpeting is 
installed in accordance with 521 CM R 29.3, Carpets. 

24.8 	EDGE PROTECTION 
Ramps and landings with drop-ofB shall have edge curbs, walls, railings, or projecting surfaces that 
prevent people from slipping offthe ramp. Edge curbs shall be a minimum of two inches (2" = 51mm) 

24.9 	OUTDOOR OUTDOOR CONDITIONS 
Outdoor ramps  and their approaches shall be designed so tint water will not accumulate on walking 
surfaces. If gratings are used to disperse water, they shall cornply with  521 CM R 22.00: 
WALKWAYS. 

24.10 	CIRCULAR RAM PS 
Circular ramps are not permitted, except with the approval of this Board. 
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Hummel, Robert

From: Jolanta Eckert <1989jke@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 8:53 PM
To: Jack Dawley
Cc: Robert Eckert; Hummel, Robert
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Construction Management Plan

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Jack, 

 

In reviewing the submitted Construction Management Plan dated 1.24.22, I noticed a few inconsistencies that require 
your attention and updates. 

  

Inconsistency in Access Hours 

         Section 2A, 6th bullet point indicates that the gate will be opened and closed a 1 hour before and after defined 
Project Work Hours.  

         In section 2C the work hours indicate starting at 7 AM and no construction workers or project team members shall 
arrive before 6:30 AM. 

Requested correction: The gate should not be opened until 6:30 am (30 min not 1 hour before defined work hours).  As 
you well know, workers will arrive when they can enter the site, not when they are told. 

 

Notice of Water Shut Down 

         Section 3D, second paragraph indicates a 24 hour notice to abutters in the event that the water system will be off to 
accommodate the work. 

         Section 3E indicates that water services will be available without interruption. 

         Section 4A Utilities indicates that temporary utilities will not impede or interrupt water service 

Requested modification: The desired condition is for no interruption to water service to Woodlands II and Waverly 
Woods.  If that cannot be absolutely avoided, a notification should be at least a week in advance and the interruption 
lasts no longer than 4 hours.  Between the two communities, there are a number of elderly and young children where a 
lack of water could cause significant issues.  
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Lastly, I would encourage you to set up a website where an upcoming schedule of activities can be posted and updated 
every few days.  It would simplify all the necessary communications that will be required through the 4 years of the 
project.  Currently, everyone relies on the internet for all their information.  In addition, it can serve as a good 
communication to the overall Belmont community on your progress.   

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Jolanta 



 

 

February 8, 2022 

 

Mr. Stephen Pinkerton, Chairman, 

Belmont Planning Board 

Office of Community Development 

Homer Municipal Building 

Second Floor 

19 Moore Street 

Belmont, MA 02478 

 

RE: McLean Hospital Zone 3 – Site Plan Approval 

 Open Issues Summary  

  

   

Dear Chairman Pinkerton: 

As today is the last day for the Planning Board to receive Public Comment I am writing 

today in response to Mr. Matt Lowrie’s e-mail of September 10, 2021, in which Mr. Lowrie 

expressed his concern that some of the issues I have raised may not be addressed 

adequately or may get lost in the fray of communication: 

“My concern is that the Planning Board is going to fail to address some of your 

comments before taking a final vote, or think it was addressed when you do not, 

because we simply lost track of it among the communications.” 

Here is a summary with explanations of issues that I believe have not been adequately 

addressed or resolved from my standpoint. 

1) Accessibility: I believe the overall McLean Site does not meet the zoning 

requirements for Accessibility established by the December 03, 2001, Zoning 

Approval.  

Mr. Dawley has made a somewhat compelling argument that the area of “non-

conformance”, is not on the Site (Zone 3) and has provided a response dated June 

16, 2021, from an Accessibility Consultant, Deborah A. Ryan & Associates, asserting 

that the Developer is not required to meet this obligation. The Planning Board was 

furnished a response from the Director of the MAAB requiring McLean Hospital to 

bring the Site Access into compliance.  As Zone 3 and the location of the non-

compliance is currently on land Owned by McLean Hospital and all conditions of 

approval would run with the land, it seems appropriate that the Planning Board’s 

review should condition such Approval on the initial Zoning Requirement being met.  

The Sidewalk that is out of compliance was permitted under the ARC Zone 3 Site 

Plan Approval, and as such were considered at the time of approval to be part of the 

Zone 3 development work. The Planning Board has been aware of this non-

compliance, since June of 2021 allowing development of an Age-Restricted 

Community that is taking traffic count credits for being “Transit Oriented”           



(Allowing a 5% trip reduction) without the provision of an Accessible Route to 

Waverly Square should not be supported. It seems simple enough for the Planning 

Board to Condition approval of Zone 3 upon the provision of an Accessible Route, in 

which case the Seller and the Buyer would be mutually motivated to resolve the 

issue. [The Planning Board has been copied on my correspondence of January 31, 

2022, to Mr. Clancy and all relevant materials are attached thereto.] 

2) Subdistrict A- Unit Size: In the hearings that led up to the approval of the proposed 

Overlay District language there was no discussion about the lower levels of the 

Townhouse Units being anything other than “Basements”, if the language had been 

crafted as intended and the term “lower level” had been used this would be a very 

simple discussion and issue. For some reason the Planning Board has let this issue 

wander all over and all types of calculations and rationalizations be presented 

without meaningful factual conclusion. The language in 6B.3.1.b is very clear:   

“No townhouse dwelling unit shall exceed 3,600 square feet of Gross Floor Area, 

inclusive of basement area whether or not finished but exclusive of unfinished 

garage, unfinished attic area and exterior porch or deck areas. No townhouse 

dwelling unit shall exceed 2,400 square feet of living area, exclusive of any 

basement area, unfinished garage, unfinished attic area, and exterior porch or 

deck areas. A total Gross Floor Area of 144,000 square feet is allowed based on 

40 dwelling units of new construction, excluding the dwelling units allowed under 

Subsection 6B.2.4.” 

Under the current table submitted by Northland Residential dated November 01, 

2021, (Attachment A) fifteen of the Townhouse units exceed the 3,600 SF Gross 

Area threshold and should be reduced in size to comply with the By-Law. If some of 

these units have cellars in lieu of basements, then the calculations in the table are 

incorrect for those units, those units may be below the 3,600-sf threshold. Some of 

the units have cellars as Mr. Pinkerton addressed in his e-mail of October 18, 2021 

(“I have also seen evidence that 18 units have cellars” (Attachment B)) those units 

should easily make the Gross Floor Area threshold, however the units would not be 

entitled to the basement exclusion language for Living Area in the By-Law and as 

such it is likely that all units that have cellars will be permanently excluded by the 

By-Law from having their basements finished at a later date.  

The necessary first step in this process is to conclude definitively which units have 

basements and which have cellars and then reconstitute the calculations and 

repopulate the table based upon the determinations. Several Units will likely need to 

be reduced in size to meet the Zoning By-Law.  

The conclusion at the bottom of the November 1, 2021, table presented by Northland 

Residential that the total Gross Floor Area of 120,000 SF is less than an allowable 

value of 136,800 is irrelevant given the By-Law language, there is no reference to a 

total area standard as was the case in Zone 2. I am unaware of any Variance being 

applied for that would allow for either the Gross Floor Area or the Living Area 

exceeding the prescribed threshold limits. Given the language in the By-Law I don’t 

understand how the Planning Board would be able to make a determination that “all 

Townhouse Units have a Gross Floor Area of 3,600 square Feet or less”, a required 

finding for compliance. 

 



 

3) Subdistrict B- Multi-family Housing Dwellings: Section 6B.-McLean District Zone 3 

Overlay District was approved at Town Meeting and contains the following language, 

in section 6B.2.2.c:  

“Permissible dwellings shall be two apartment buildings with associated 

underground or surface parking. An apartment building is a multi-story, multi-

family building designed or intended or used as the home or residence of three or 

more households, each in a separate dwelling unit, living independently of each 

other and which have a common right in halls, stairways, parking, and common 

area amenities.” 

Although consistently indicated on the submitted plans as Building 100-A and 100-B 

as if it were one building, based on the Zoning Definition section 1.4 “Building- A 

roofed structure enclosing a useful space”, Building A is two buildings under two 

independent roofs that simply have an architectural element that serves as a 

connector.  I am unaware of any request by Mr. Dawley to seek a variance for 

construction of three buildings in lieu of two. 

The impact of this design change by Mr. Dawley is significant; on the plans 

submitted for the Overlay District Approval the building to the West had its own 

parking garage and the traffic to and from the west building was from Driveway One, 

and a significant portion of the traffic to the building would not be travelling up 

Olmsted Drive past the Abutters in Zone 2. The revised design has three buildings 

with one combined garage and all associated traffic including deliveries and move-ins 

will now proceed past Zone 2 to arrive at the newly configured layout of the three 

buildings. This is a significant amount of additional traffic exposure for the residents 

abutting Olmsted Drive. 

4) Chapel Site Lines: We appreciate that based on the expressed concern about sight 

lines that the speed limit on Olmsted Drive was reduced to 20 mph, however I don’t 

believe the sight line study considered the most critical condition in their review. If 

you look at the attached perspective drawing provided by TAT (Attachment C), I 

think the Board can get a sense that a vehicle in position to be backing out from the 

Chapel Unit garage, (where the image shows the pedestrians standing) will in most 

circumstances have their view up Olmsted Drive obstructed by the grading and their 

neighbor’s vehicle in its assigned parking space. If you also look at page 6 of 7 of the 

sight study submitted by Mr. Dawley, the photo “View of car exiting from 160-ft up 

the hill” (Attachment D), you can see the grade falls off significantly after the 

parked car in the view, from this position a car coming down Olmsted Drive would be 

looking over a car cued up to back onto Olmsted Drive from the lower Chapel 

Driveway, and would likely not see that car as it would likely be obstructed by a car 

in the parking space of the adjacent driveway. I would appreciate the Board 

reviewing this further. 

5) Stormwater Management: Based on the Memorandum of September 4, 2001, from 

Fay, Spofford & Thorndike (Attachment E), the Town’s Stormwater Peer Reviewer 

for the ARC Zone 3 Campus, we believe construction of a stormwater detention pond 

in Upham Bowl is required by the current Zone 3 Site Plan Approval. This work was 

required to be performed by McLean Hospital and the Memorandum clearly states 

that the work was to be completed prior to Construction of Olmsted Drive. When the 

Olmsted Drive Construction Documents were submitted to the Office of Community 



Development on October 07, 2005, the installation of the Upham Bowl Detention 

Improvement was intentionally omitted and in its place a catch basin was installed in 

the Bowl (Attachment F). This is a clear violation of the requirements of the 

Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards. The system including 

Stormwater Detention Structure 11 was designed for the volume of flow for the 

lower portion of Olmsted Drive only, subsequently a connection was provided to 

Upham Bowl where a significantly larger volume of unretained, untreated stormwater 

is expressed through a system that was not designed for the increased amount of 

flow. This effectively creates a short-circuit in the methodology and calculations and 

creates a significant increase in the amount of post development discharge rate from 

the site.  

The simple straight-forward solution is to build the Upham Bowl Detention Pond as 

presented by VHB to Fay, Thorndike & Spofford in 2001. The Bowl as currently 

graded may have adequate volume in which case it’s just a matter of constructing 

the appropriate outfall structure. If the Bowl does not have adequate volume, then 

that will need to be addressed. I recommend that the Planning Board condition this 

Zone 3 Approval similarly to the prior condition d (Attachment G) 

6) Traffic: I don’t think the Board can approve the development with the calculated 

traffic being above the threshold values in the Zoning By-Law, again I am not aware 

of the filing for a variance and don’t see how the Planning Board could find that the 

traffic count limitations are not exceeded even when short cutting the ITE trip rate 

numbers, they still exceed the counts.  

The traffic counts presented in the meetings are just not realistic. Attachment H is a 

traffic count summary that Mr. Dawley did for the Town of Wellesley in conjunction 

with his project there that is nearing completion, this study indicates that for South 

Cottage Road the Peak Morning Trips is 43 and the Peak Evening is 46, this is for 68 

condo units that at the time were exclusively occupied by residents over the age of 

55. VHB has calculated a morning peak trip rate of just over 36 for 40 Townhouse 

Units and 112 Rental Apartments, its simply not believable when comparing to actual 

data measured here at Zone 2. Because there is a high likelihood of exceedances, I 

think it’s important the TMMA will work appropriately, I’m attaching the TMMA 

(Attachment I) with related sections highlighted, I don’t see how this approach can 

hold up in court in the “for-Sale” portion of the project. I’m requesting that the 

Planning Board and the Select Board conduct joint meetings to discuss the TMMA and 

alternative approaches. 

 

I appreciate the Planning Board considering all of these issues in their upcoming 

deliberations. 

 

Regards, 

Robert W. Eckert 

Robert W. Eckert 

68 South Cottage Road 



Belmont, MA  02478 

 

cc: Town of Belmont Select Board 

 Town of Belmont Planning Board 

 Town of Belmont Zoning Board of Appeals 

 Mr. Jack Dawley, President, Northland Residential, Inc. 

 Mr. Mark Gouker, Chairman, Board of Trustees, Woodlands at Belmont Hill II 

 



Attachment A 



1 ( Unit 1 -3014 Single 
Building Sub-T0001 

2 (Single) 
US 1 3BR Single 
Budding Sue-Total 

lamd1Res) 

42.10 18043 214.1 33.61 1258 2212 2.466 
1.958 2,212 

*2.13 184.05 217.1 33.05 2 1.958 2.212 2.465 
2.212 2,486 

A2.09 185.1 2216 35.50 2 1 418 2,212 2.456 
A2.09 188.1 223,6 35.50 2 1.410 2212 2,458 

2.536 4.424 4.916 

A209 101.1 226.6 35.50 1,418 2.212 2,458 
42.012 193.1 2213.6 35.50 2 1,418 2,212 2.458 

2 836 4.424 4.9113 

42_09 086-n 23t6 35-52 2 1.418 2212 2,458 	_ 
$12.09 198.1 233 6 3530 2 1.418 2.212 2,458 

2 838 4 424 4 918 

02.09 201.1 2366 35,50 2 1,418 2.212 2,458 
42.09 203.1 238 6 35.50 2 1,418 2.212 2.457 
4209 203.1 2.33.6 36.60 1,418 2.212 

4,254 6,836 7.377 

4.1 
42.02 N tram 21186 32.07 2.5 2,123 2.309 4,170 
42.01 N 179% 211.88 32.22 25 2.1303 2,296 4.056 
A2.07 r 181_60 21571 34.11 2 2899 2,390 2.506

8.381 9 293 14.980 

(Quaciplex) 

Unit 1 38/1 End B - Front Garage 
Unll 2 - 213R Inline 

Una 3 - 28R 'Mine - Affordable 
Ural 4- 3BR End - Side Garage 

Building Sue-Total 

(Quad1,1•4 

Unit 1 -3014 End A - Side Garage 
Unit 2 2BR Mine 

Und 3 - 2EIR 	-Albrdaele 
Unit 4- 358 End El i side Garage 

Building Sub-Total 

42.07 183.03 216.21 33,18 2.099 2.390 2.595 
A2.02 182.14 214.38 3224 2.123 2.309 4.170 
42.01 181.93 214.38 32.45 2.5 2.060 2256 4.056 
A2.06 18223 21285 30.85 2.5 2.266 2.338 4,165 

8.548 9,233 14.985 

A2.06 182.30 212.88 30.93 2 2.338 4 168 
A2.02 180.68 212.88 3220 2.5 2.123 2.309 4.170 
A2.01 18037 212.88 3251 2.5 2.060 2,255 4.056 
A2.07 180.03 212.71 32.71 2,099 2.390 25% 

9.293 14988 

0204 188,54 28.84 2.5 2.335 2.363 4,275 
A2.02 1139.85 107.38 2753 1-it 2.123 2.309 2.490 
A2.03 171,83 19938 27.75 1.5 2,165 2.316 2.502 

6.624 5.988 9,287 

*2.07 172.13 203.71 31,52 2 2,099 2,390 2.596 
4203 170.90 2131.813 30.90 2.5 zits 2.343 4,245 

4,263 4.733 6.841 

*2.07 175.58 207,71 32.13 2 2.099 2,390 2,598 
*2 .03  176.42 207,88 32413 25 2.168 2,316 4,222 

4.265 4./06 6.1318 

42.07 179.85 21221 32.56 2 2,099 2.390 2.598 
*2.02 180.57 212.38 31.81 2_5 2,123 2.309 4.170 
*2.00 1172.32 212.38 30.96 1.5 2.050 2,255 2.437 

184.32 213.88 22,56 1.5 2,266 2,338 2,529 
8,548 9,293 11,732 

42.06 184.02 213.88 29,86 1,5 2,266 2.338 Zan 
180.85 212.35 31.53 2,5 2,123 2 309 4.170 

0.2.01 17163 212.38 32.75 2.5 2.060 2.256 4,056 
A2.08 17274 212.21 32.47 2 2286 2.390 2595 

8.715 9,293 13.351 

Propel Total 

Mix Total Gross Floor Area Permitted per Zoning 13,500 
Proposed Gross 

Proposed Average 

87,214 	I 	120.030 

SF • 38 WOO 
Floor Area 

BEA per Unit 

136,880 
120,330 

3,159 

12( 
Unit 1 - 38R End B - Front Garage 

Ord 2 2888 End- 	Garage - SIM 

Urn, I -3614 End A - Side Garage 
WM 2 - 2EIR Mena 

(266 2' 213R Initne • Affordable 
US 4 - 3PIR End B • Front Garage 

Badding sub-Total 

(Cluadillex) 

Umt 1 - 2813 End -Side Garage 
Unit 2- 2BR INN* 

Unit 3-2214 End - Fr011t Garage - SRA 
Building Sue-Total 

MSG 

10 (Triplex) 

Building Sue-Total 

US 	3014 End B - Front Garage 
Unit 2 - 2FIR Hine 

Unit 3 -21313 Infirm -Mailable 
Unit 4 38R End A Side Gana, 

Building Sob-Total 

13 6:31AulialaN 

una I -38R End B - Front Garage 
Udit 2 2BR End. Front Garage 

Building Sub-Total 

Unit 1-2814 End A- Front Garage 
Lind 2- 28R Intim 

Ural 3-2614 Inline -Affordable 
Und 4- 3BR End B - Ron! Garage 

Building Sue-Total 

Unit?- 3BR End C Garage under 
Urs112 - 3BR End C - Garage Under 

Building Sue-Total 

Unit' -3814 End C- Garage Under 
Unit 2-3618 End C- Garage Under 

Building Sub-Total 

Unit 1 - 3/388 End C- Garage under 
Unit 2 - 3 BR End C- Garage Under 

B411101119 Sub-Total 

Unit 1 -358 End C - Garage under 
011112 - 3BR lane- Garage Under 

UM 3-2814 End -Side Garage Under 
Building Sub-Total 

5  Petiledi 

3  HiblIfilell) 

4 

The Residences at Bel Mont - Subdistrict A - Townhome Floor Area Summary 
	 Novemeer 1, 3021 

Elevator. Elevation 
Unit Plan Average Highest Building Building Gross Floor 
DraVeng Cellar Finish Point of Height Height Building Living Area Altar  

Building No. Unit No tt Type Reference TM? Grade Roof Feet Stales' Footprint' SF SF SF 

NOTES: 

1 Building Footprint is measured to the exterior face of exterior walls, exclusive of outdoor patios. 

Gross Floor Area: Gross Floor Area is inclusive of basement areas whether or not finished but exclusive of cellar areas, garages, unfinished attic areas, 

and exterior porch or deck areas. Gross Floor Area Is measured to the outside face of exterior walls. 

LMng Area: Living Area is exclusive of basement and cellar area, garages, unfinished attic areas, and exterior porch or deck areas. Living Area Is 

measured to the inside face of exterior walls. 

Building Height Building Height is measured from the average finished grade adjoining the building at all exterior walls to the highest point of the roof. 

Each townhouse dwelling unit is considered a separate building for the purpose of determining Height. Per the per the McLean District Zone 3 Overlay 

District Zoning, Subsection 661.3.1.6, the maximum permitted height is 36 feet. 

S. Story-That portion of a building, other than a cellar, included between the upper surface of a floor and upper surface of the floor or roof next above. 

tat F the architectural team 



Robert Eckert 

From: 	 Stephen Pinkerton <s.pinkerton@verizon.net> 
Sent: 	 Tuesday, October 19, 2021 11:00 AM 
To: 	 Robert Eckert 
Subject: 	 Re: McLean Zone 3 - Zoning By-Law 

Just to keep you to date, I completed area calculations for the remaining four building types and got similar results to 
those provided by DSA. I have also seen evidence that 18 of the units have cellars. It's still a work in progress, but we do 
seem to be making progress. 

Stephen Pinkerton 
s.oinkertonPverizon.net  
617-484-2732 land 
617-818-6018 cell/text 

On Oct 15, 2021, at 10:23 AM, Robert Eckert <robe@pmrlIcl..com> wrote: 

Stephen, 

Thanks for your note, yes it seems like your position that,...'it's a Basement until you prove it's a Cellar' 
makes practical sense. It's really surprising that DSA went down this path addressing "Non-
habitable/Unconditioned Unfinished Area", as that concept doesn't live anywhere in the code or By-
Law, it's as if they are being influenced by what is shown on the drawings to follow some odd logic in 
lieu of performing the task of performing the calculations independently based on the zoning by-law 
definitions. 

It's of note that DSA did not verify all the unit areas. Also they did not provide any numbers or 
specifically state, limited to the By-Law which units specifically exceed the limitation of the By-Law, "If 
those spaces were to be counted, the gross square footage would exceed 3,600SF", which begs the 
question of: By how much and how often? 

In the fifth paragraph DSA proposes an alternative design idea to resolve the excess area. This seems 
inappropriate in the context of a Peer Review employed by the Town, on your behalf DSA is effectively 
indicating a proposed solution. I don't believe they were engaged by the Town to perform design work? 

Regarding the height which I'm less concerned about, again they did not check all of the units. 

My recommendation/suggestion would be that the fifth paragraph be eliminated from the letter, and 
that the board request the area calculations that DSA performed to be provided in a tabular format 
indicating livable and gross square footages comparing the proponent's values against the DSA values. 
At least then the PB will be able to understand how much the area is over on individual units and how 
much the total area may exceed what was anticipated for the sample units where the calculations were 
performed. 

Thank You, 

Robert Eckert 



On Oct 15, 2021, at 9:08 AM, Stephen Pinkerton <s.ninkerton@verizon.net> wrote: 

Rob, 

I agree with your assessment of the DSA report. As for determination of cellar vs. 
basement, this is a routine calculation that is done by land surveyors with just about 
every permit application where story counts or subterranean construction are involved. 

Absent data from the applicant to make the simple calculation, we will assume that all 
of the townhouses have basements. 

Steve 

Stephen Pinkerton 
s.0inkertonPverizon.net  
617-484-2732 land 
617-818-6018 cell/text 

On Oct 14,2021, at 3:20 PM, Robert Eckert cobe@emrlIctcom> 
wrote: 

Robert & Stephen, 

I'm reviewing the latest information from DSA in the area calculations 
for the Townhouse Units. 

It still seems very unclear to me and I believe Steve's initial question as 
to which units have Cellars and which have Basements and are 
therefore subject to Gross Square Footage limitation remains pretty 
much unanswered. 

It appears that the concept of Cellar vs. Basement was adopted by via 
Article 18 of the 2005 Town Meeting. I'm wondering if there is 
additional information available to figure out how 'clear height below 
grade' was defined? Alternatively the ZBA could be asked to provide 
clarification of the By-Law? 

Thx 

Rob Eckert 
(508)934-9556 

2 
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View of car exiting from 160-ft up the hill 
	I 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: 	Ken Buckland 

From: 	Sharon T. Raymond, P.E. 
Fay, Spofford & Thomdike 

Date: 	September 4, 2001 

Subject: ARC Senior Living Housing at McLean Hospital 
Final Report 

With respect to wastewater and stormwater issues, we have the reviewed all supplemental 
information submitted by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin (VHB), Inc. for American Retirement 
Corporation (ARC) regarding the proposed Continuing Care Retirement Community facility 
in Zone 3 of the McLean Hospital campus. The information provided in these submissions 
has sufficiently addressed most of the issues and concerns raised during the course of our 
review. The following outlines the outstanding issues: 

Wastewater 
As previously recommended a plan for abandonment of existing utilities needs to be 
developed. This plan should identify which utilities will be abandoned and how they will 
be abandoned. As a portion of the Hospital's sanitary sewer Is to be relocated and 
assumed to be discharging into the sanitary sewer that is proposed to be constructed 
by ARC (also accepting flows from Belmont Technology Park) the plan should also 
provide information of the proposed discharge from the relocated Hospital sewer. 

Storm water 
The stormwater management system for the ARC site and access driveway 
incorporates a proposed modification of the Upham Bowl area by the Hospital to 
provide detention of stormwater runoff from Hospital property. The proposed use of the 
Upham Bowl for detention will help to alleviate an existing problem caused by 
uncontrolled runoff from the Hospital property at the intersection of Trapelo Road and 
Pleasant Street. Although not part of Zone 3, the Upham Bowl detention area is an 
integral part of the overall stormwater management system and the construction of 
these facilities need to be implement concurrent or prior to the access road. The design 
of Upham Bowl detention basin is complete with the exception of a detailed final 
design drawing that should be provided prior to construction. 

Page 1 of 2 
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Inspection and Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities: 
Since the Upham Bowl detention area will discharge into the stormwater management 
facilities operated and maintained by ARC, a formal operation and maintenance plan 
for Upham Bowl, comparable to ARC's, needs to be provided prior to construction. 

If you should have any questions regarding the above issues, please feel free to contact 
US. 

JB-167 
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ARC Site Plan Review Approval, 	 10 
December 03, 2001 

_ 
found that this requirement has been adhered to and recommended approval of the 
storm water management system (Exhibit "B"). The Board approves the system. 

Stormwater management solutions shall be kept local within each Zone to 
minimize accumulation and the need for larger structures. There was 
coordination in the drainage designs between development Zones to keep storm 
water in its respective watershed. However, each Zone generally has its own, 
independent drainage system and large structures were avoided wherever possible 
and practical. The plans were modified in response to concerns expressed with 
the proposed drainage from the Upham Bowl area. (The Upham Bowl drainage 
will be addressed in a separate Agreement between the Town and McLean.) The 
Board's consulting team stated that this requirement has been adhered to and 
recommended approval of the storm water management system (Exhibit "B"). 
The Board approves the system. 

Stormwater runoff shall be retained by open detention basins or by an 
underground chamber system similar to Cultec Contractor Chamber 
Systems, or equaL At least 50% of the required detention in each Zone shall 
be by underground chambers. No aboveground structures were employed in 
the drainage system. "Storrnceptor" types of units were employed due to their 
excellent record and ability to meet DEP water quality standards. The Board's 
consulting team recommended approval of the plan, which is designed to provide 
100% of the detention underground. The Board approves the system. 

Open detention basins shall have a water storage depth of no more than 3 
feet at peak in the event of the 100-year storm. All detention basins or 
chambers shall have a controlled outlet so as not to exceed the capacity of the 
existing town drainage system. Any exposed concrete retaining wall surfaces 
(both sides) shall be finished with natural stone to assure a visually attractive 
structure. There were no open basins employed in the drainage system. The 
Board's consulting team recommended approval of the system, which is designed 
to not exceed the capacity of any municipal drainage system. The Board approves 
the system. 

A condition of this Approval is that where applicable within the drainage system, 
any exposed concrete retaining wall surfaces (both sides) built in connection with 
the stormwater management system shall be finished with natural stone to assure 
a visually attractive structure. 

Underground chambers in all traffic and parking areas shall be heavy 
duty and structurally capable of withstanding highway 0-20 loading or the 
heaviest fire department vehicle whichever is greater. Chambers shall be 
aligned parallel to the contours. In so far as possible, underground chambers 
shall be constructed under proposed roadways and parking areas or within 
building foundations so as to limit the disturbance of existing natural open 
space. The Board's consulting team reviewed the plans and recommended 
approval. The Board approves the plans. 
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ATTACHMENT I 

TRAFFIC MONITORING AND MITIGATION AGREEMENT 

This Traffic Monitoring and Mitigation Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of November 22, 1999 
by and between the Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Board of Selectmen ("Belmont"), and The 
McLean Hospital Corporation ("McLean"). This Agreement establishes the maximum level of permitted 
traffic to be generated by uses within the Research & Development, Senior Living and McLean Institutional 
zoning subdistricts and to set forth the recourse actions to be taken by Belmont in the event that the actual 
traffic levels exceed such permitted levels. This Agreement also details the traffic mitigation measures for 
which McLean agrees to provide the funding. 

Belmont acknowledges that McLean intends that one or more unrelated parties will actually develop the 
proposed uses within the Research & Development and Senior Living Subdistricts and that McLean will 
likely sell the land within such subdistricts to such parties in connection with the development. 
Performance of the obligations set forth in Section I with respect to any subdistrict shall be the 
responsibility of (and at the expense of) the owner of the land within such subdistrict (the joint and several 
liability of the owners of the land, if more than one party owns the land within a given subdistrict). 
Performance of the obligations set forth in Section II shall be the responsibility (and at the expense of) 
McLean, except that no building within any subdistrict shall be occupied if McLean has failed to perform 
any obligation under Section II which was required by the provisions of Section II to have been performed 
by such time. 

MONITORING PROGRAM 

A traffic monitoring program is to be conducted following completion and substantial occupancy of any 
building within any of the Research & Development; Senior Living; and McLean Institutional Subdistricts. 
The traffic monitoring program and recourse actions described herein will ensure that these components 
of the project generate: 

peak hour traffic flows at a rate that is less than or equal to a rate of 692 peak 
hour trips during morning peak hours (206 for the Research & Development 
Subdistrict; 36 for the Senior Living Subdistrict and 450 for the McLean 
Institutional Subdistrict) and a rate of 742 peak hour trips during evening peak 
hours (180 for the Research & Development Subdistrict; 92 for the Senior Living 
Subdistrict and 470 for the McLean Institutional Subdistrict); and 

daily traffic flows at a rate that is less than or equal to a rate of 7,692 daily trips 
(1,784 for the Research & Development Subdistrict; 1,148 for the Senior Living 
Subdistrict and 4,760 for the McLean Institutional Subdistrict). 

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, this Agreement shall not be applicable to the McLean 
Institutional Subdistrict so long as the buildings and improvements within such subdistrict continue to be 
used exclusively for psychiatric hospital purposes and uses functionally dependent upon and necessary to 
psychiatric hospital use, except for either (i) up to 75,000 square feet of gross floor area of other uses 
permitted by zoning (other than medical offices) or (ii) up to 25,000 square feet of gross floor area of 
medical offices as permitted by zoning. McLean represents that as of the date hereof the entirety of the 
McLean Institutional Subdistrict is used for psychiatric hospital purposes and uses functionally dependent 
upon and necessary to psychiatric hospital use, Belmont acknowledging that such representation includes 
the Arlington School and the existing day care facility (but no expansion thereof) within such definition. 
McLean agrees to provide Belmont with an annual certification, on a building-by-building basis, of the 
number of square feet used for other purposes. McLean shall notify Belmont promptly upon any change in 
use causing the foregoing thresholds to be exceeded. Belmont shall have the right to obtain such further 
reasonable evidence from McLean as it shall require to confirm the accuracy of such certifications. 
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A. 	STUDY DATA 

Data collected for the traffic monitoring program will include traffic volumes entering 
and exiting the Research & Development Subdistrict; Senior Living Subdistrict and McLean 
Institutional Subdistrict. Monitoring will Involve continuous Automatic Traffic Recorder (ATR) counts on 
a daily basis. (Data will be collected In 15 minute increments.) Data collected shall be retained for at 
least one year from the date of collection. 

A "weekly sampling report" shall mean a data collection report providing monitoring 
results over five consecutive, non-holiday weekdays, summarized by one hour Intervals and by daily 
totals. The morning and evening peak hour volumes for each weekday will be determined and 
average morning and evening peak hour volumes will be determined for the week. In addition, the 
daily trip totals for each weekday will be determined and average daily trip totals will be determined 
for the week. 

B. PROGRAM 

Within six months after the issuance of a building permit for a structure within a 
subdistrict governed hereby, the owner of the land within the subdistrict (the "owner") shall file with 
the Town Engineer a detailed Traffic Demand Management (TOM) plan, describing the measures to 
be taken by the owner to avoid traffic generation in excess of the levels permitted hereby and 
describing the further measures to be taken by the owner in the event traffic generation exceeds 
permitted levels. The owner shall consult with the Town Engineer prior to filing the TDM plan and shall 
take Into account any comments of the Town Engineer with respect thereto. The owner shall file an 
updated TOM plan annually thereafter. 

Within thirty days of such structure reaching a 90% occupancy level, or one year after 
a certificate of occupancy has been issued, whichever is earlier, the owner shall notify the Town 
Engineer. The Town Engineer shall thereafter have the right (in the McLean Institutional Subdistrict, 
whenever this Agreement becomes applicable thereto) to require submission of a weekly sampling 
report for such subdistrict for any week designated by the Town Engineer. A weekly sampling report 
shall thereupon be submitted to the Town Engineer within seven days of such request (or seven 
days after the end of the week to be reported upon, If later). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Belmont 
agrees to observe the guideline that weekly sampling reports should generally not be required more 
than bi-monthly during development of a subdistrict and more than annually after one year following 
substantial completion of the build-out and occupancy within the subdistrict, reserving Belmont's right 
to require more frequent weekly sampling reports upon changes in use, changes in ownership, the 
occurrence of violations or other reasonable basis for more frequent reporting. 

C. 	RECOURSE ACTIONS 

There shall be deemed to be a violation of this Agreement whenever a weekly 
sampling report reveals that: 

(e) 	either the morning or evening average peak hour trip generation rate exceeds 
the permitted rate; or 

(b) 	the average daily trip total exceeds the permitted rate. 

If a weekly sampling report contains a violation, then the owner shall: (a) prepare and 
submit to the Town Engineer an updated TOM plan (if one has not been filed within the previous 
three months); (b) use diligent efforts to implement such plan as soon as possible and (c) provide 
follow-up weekly sampling reports to the Town Engineer until no further violations exist. If a weekly 
sampling report (including a follow-up report) contains a violation, then the owner shall pay the Town 
of Belmont a traffic mitigation payment of $10,000 ($2,500 for a follow-up report) for each such 
weekly sampling report, which shall be applied by the Town against its costs in monitoring and 
enforcing this Agreement and/or In taking further action to mitigate the effect of traffic generated by 
the Property upon Town streets 
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If follow-up weekly sampfing reports continue to show violations for two weeks, then 
Belmont may restrict the number of parking spaces which can be used during the morning and 
evening peak hours to the extent that the Town Engineer determines is needed to correct the 
violations. If follow-up weekly sampling reports still continue to show violations thereafter, the Town 
Engineer may further increase such parking restrictions. 

If for two consecutive months, follow-up weekly sampling reports evidence that 
average trip generation is below the permitted rates, the Town will return full control of parking to the 
owner. The owner shall continue to be obligated to file follow-up weekly sampling reports for one 
month after full control of parking has been returned. 

II. 	MITIGATION PROGRAM 

McLean agrees to provide the funding for the mitigation measures listed below. The measures 
proposed will mitigate project related traffic impacts at intersections where: 

the project may have a material impact on traffic operations. 

state funding Is not readily available to fund the Improvements, or where 
pursuing or securing state funding will jeopardize, or compete with, the 
prospects of other eligible projects where funding Is being sought. (State 
funding has been approved for the reconstruction of Pleasant Street, 
consequently, It Is assumed suggested improvements for Pleasant Street can 
be Incorporated into the ongoing Pleasant Street project. McLean shall fund 
Increased design and construction costs associated with changes to the 
Pleasant Street design, if they are not able to be incorporated in the normal 
design process). 

3, 	there is sufficient public support to ensure timely implementation of proposed 
Improvements. 

Based on these criteria, McLean agrees to fund the design and construction of improvements at two 
intersections in the project vicinity at an estimated cost of $690,000. McLean agrees it will collaborate 
with Belmont in developing the actual mitigation to be implemented. In addition, McLean will provide 
an additional $310,000 to Belmont to be spent at Belmont's discretion for the design and 
construction of improvements at other intersections in the site vicinity not listed below. 

Location Proposed Action Schedule Estimated 
Construction Cost 

Pleasant Street At 
McLean Driveway 

Construct Drive 
Add Left Turn Lane 
Signalize 

Prior to Occupancy 
of R&D Building or 
Senior Housing 

$375,000 
? 
4 

Pleasant Street at 
Trapelo Road 

Extend Right Turn 
Lane 
Extend R.O.W. 
Install Signal 
Interconnect Signal 

Prior to Occupancy 
of R&D Building 

$315,000 

At discretion of Town Design and/or 
construct offsite 
Intersection 
improvements 

$310,000 

.----) TOTAL $1,000,000 

The above-identified funding will be provided based on the following nditions: 

MILL"7 rc9co,JCortP 
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A 	Upon certification by Belmont that Belmont has need for funding with respect to an 
improvement (identifying the dollar amount required therefor), McLean shall place such funds In 
escrow. 

Belmont and McLean shall maintain such funds in an interest bearing account with 
the full amount of interest earned payable to McLean. 

Belmont shall cooperate with McLean in seeking PWED and/or CDAG grants 
available by application filed prior to June 30, 2000 In order to fund any or all of the above 
Improvements at locations A and B. 

If such grants are obtained to fund such Improvements McLean's obligation to fund 
such improvements shall be reduced by the amount of such state grants and, upon actual receipt by 
Belmont of such state grants, McLean shall be entitled to withdraw such amount from the escrowed 
funds; provided, however, that if such grants exceed $500,000 in the aggregate, then McLean's 
commitment to fund other improvements shall increase dollar-for-dollar up to a limit of $190,000 
(raising McLean's total commitment to other Improvements to $500,000). 

Belmont shall be authorized to draw funds from the escrow account In order to pay for 
the above-identified mitigation projects. Projects under Heading C must pertain to one or more of the 
following intersections: Mill Street at McLean Driveway; Mill Street at Trapelo Road; Trapelo Road at 
Waverley Oaks Road; Trapelo Road at Star Market Driveway; Concord Avenue at Winter Street; 
Concord Avenue at Mill Street; Pleasant Street at Clifton/Leonard Streets; Pleasant Street at 
Brighton Street; Concord Avenue at Blanchard Road; Concord Avenue at Pleasant Street; Concord 
Avenue at Common Street; Concord Avenue at Channing/Leonard Streets. Such projects can 
include transit, shuttle, pedestrian and/or bicycle enhancements associated with such intersections. 
Draws under Headings A and B shall not exceed $690,000 (less any grant funds as described 
above) and McLean shall be responsible for any additional sums needed to complete such projects. 

Two years from the date of the certificate of occupancy representing 85% or more 
completion (on a square footage basis) of the permitted development within the Research & 
Development and Senior Living subdistricts, McLean shall be entitled to withdraw any remaining 
funds from the escrow account unless and for so long as Belmont Is actively pursuing any of the 
above-identified mitigation projects and such remaining funds are necessary to pay for such project. 

III. 	LEGAL EFFECT 

The foregoing obligations shall run with the land now owned by McLean Hospital Corporation 
in Belmont, Massachusetts. McLean shall require any successor owner of land governed hereby to 
acknowledge In writing its obligations hereunder and to provide the same to Belmont prior to or upon 
transfer. A notice hereof shall, at the request of Belmont, be executed by McLean and recorded with 
the Registry of Deeds. This Agreement shall not take effect until ratified by a majority vote of Town 
Meeting of the Town of Belmont. Upon such ratifying vote, this Agreement shall not be amended in 
any material respect except by a further majority vote of Town Meeting. 
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BT:S 
Selectman 

By:  crayt---)  
Selectman 

The McLean Hospital Car ration 

By:  A  
Its Duly Authorized A-tt,  
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